B10 (Official Form 10)(Rev. 7/95)	
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	PROOF OF CLAIM
In re (Name of Debtor)	Case Number:
JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC.	10-13779 (ALG) (Chapter 11)
Note: This form may not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising at payment of an administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503.	<u></u>
Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property) HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	Check box if you are aware that anyone else has filed a proof of claim relating to your claim. Attach copy of statement giving particulars.
Name and Address Where Notices Should be Sent	Check box if you have never received any
c/o Jeffrey Kurtzman, Esquire Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP 1835 Market Street, Suite 1400 Philadelphia, PA 19103	notices from the bankruptcy court in this case. Check box if the address differs from the address on the envelope sent to you by the COURT USE ONLY
	court.
ACCOUNT OR OTHER NUMBER BY WHICH CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DEBTOR:	Check here if this claim amends
BASIS FOR CLAIM Goods sold Services performed	
Money loaned Personal injury/wrongful death Taxes	Your social security number Unpaid compensation for services performed from toto
 I dates Other (Describe briefly) Lease obligations 	from to
2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED: BIVIC GROUP	3. IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE OBTAINED:
 CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIM. Under the Bankruptcy Code all claims are classified Secured. It is possible for part of a claim to be in one category and part in another. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX OR BOXES that best describe your claim and STA 	L as one or more of the following: (1) Unsecured nonpriority, (2) Unsecured Priority, (3) TE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FILED.
□ SECURED CLAIM \$	 Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to \$4000),* earned not more than 90 days before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the debtor's business, whichever is earlier 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3). Contributions to an employee benefit plan 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) Up to \$1,800* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property for services for personal, family, or household use 11 U.S.C. 507(a)(6)
UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIM \$43,219.17 A claim is unsecured if there is no collateral or lien on property of the debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value of such property is less than the amount of the claim.	 Alimony, maintenance, or support owed to a spouse, former spouse, or child 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7) Taxes or penalties of governmental units 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) Other Specify applicable paragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)
UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM \$	*Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/11/98 and every 3 years thereafter with respect to cases commenced on or after the date of adjustment.
5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM AT THE TIME \$ 43,219.17 CASE FILED: (Unsecured) Check this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim includes charges in additinclaim includes charges in ad	
 CREDITS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this claim has been crediproof of claim. In filing this claim, claimant has deducted all amounts that claimant SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: <u>Attach copies of supporting documents</u>, such as pronstatements of running accounts, contracts, court judgments, or evidence of security explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 	t owes to debtor. THIS SPACE IS FOR nissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized COURT USE ONLY
 TIME-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgment of the filing of your claim copy of this proof of claim. 	, enclose a stamped, self-addressed envelope and
Date Sign and print the name and title, if any, of the (attach copy of power of attorney, if any)	creditor or other person authorized to file this claim Jennifer Convertibles
PREIT Services, LLC, as agent Hudson Associates Limited Part	for
Hugust 3, 2010 By: Christiana U	<u></u>
Christiana Uy, Paralegal \mathcal{O}	

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571. *together with continually accruing interest, costs and fees (including attorneys' fees) as provided in the applicable loan and security documents

R03B4201B PRI0261				A/R Details with Aging				Page -	1
Hudson Associates Bill			· ·		5			Aging Date	
Customer: 106903 Jennifer Convertibles		Unginal Announ Type LOC	Phone Number (516) 4961900) 4961900	Rent Collection	31 - 50	06 - 10	91 - 120 - 7/9/2010	OVER 120
RD21195765 001 RENT 00009742 5/1/2010	010 5/1/2010	8,404.67	8,404.67				8,404.67		
RD21195765 002 WATR00009742 5/1/2010	010 5/1/2010	22.00	22.00				22.00		
RD21195765 003 RE 00009742 5/1/2010	010 5/1/2010	1,512.00	1,512.00				1,512.00		
RD21195765 004 MKFD00009742 5/1/2010	010 5/1/2010	393.00	393.00				393.00		
RD21195765 005 CAM 00009742 5/1/2010	010 5/1/2010	3,682.61	3,682.61		•		3,682.61		
RD21207109 001 RENT 00009742 6/1/2010	010 6/1/2010	8,404.67	8,404.67			8,404.67			
RD21207109 002 WATR00009742 6/1/2010	010 6/1/2010	22.00	22.00			22.00	•		
RD21207109 003 RE 00009742 6/1/2010	010 6/1/2010	1,512.00	1,512.00			1,512.00			
RD21207109 004 MKFD 00009742 6/1/2010	010 6/1/2010	393.00	393.00			393.00			
RD21207109 005 CAM 00009742 6/1/2010	010 6/1/2010	3,682.61	3,682.61			3,682.61			
RN21212454 001 LATE 00009742 5/28/2010	2010 5/28/2010	420.43	420.43			420.43			•
RN21217349 001 LATE 00009742 6/23/2010	2010 6/23/2010	755.90	755.90		755.90				
RD21219745 001 RENT 00009742 7/1/2010	010 7/1/2010	8,404.67	8,404.67		8,404.67	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
RD21219745 002 WATR00009742 7/1/2010	010 7/1/2010	22.00	22.00		22.00		· · · ·		· .
RD21219745_003 RE 00009742 7/1/2010	010 7/1/2010	1,512.00	1,512.00		1,512.00				
RD21219745 004 MKFD 00009742 7/1/2010	010 7/1/2010	393.00	393.00	÷	393.00			• .	
RD21219745 005 CAM 00009742 7/1/2010	010 7/1/2010	3,682.61	3,682.61		3,682.61				
Customer: 106903 Jennifer Convertibles	, .	43,219.17	43,219.17		14,770.18	14,434.71	14,014.28		
Co Total 00111 Hudson Associates	1	43,219.17	43,219.17		14,770.18	14,434.71	14,014.28		
Grand Total		43 219 17	43.219.17		14 770 18	14 434 71	14 014 78		

.

.

, . .

,

LEASE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, as Landlord

and

JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC., as Tenant

TRADE NAME: JENNIFER LEATHER

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ / Morton\ved\LT\AEW

FUNDAMENTAL LEASE PROVISIONS

This Lease is executed and made as of March & 2004, by and between HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership (herein called "Landlord") and JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC., a Claure corporation (herein called "Tenant"), Landlord and Tenant having the following notice addresses:

Land	lord:	Copy to:	
c/o Pf 200 S The B Philac	on Associates Limited Partnership REIT-RUBIN, Inc. Jouth Broad Street Sellevue: Third Floor Jelphia, PA 19102 General Counsel	Hudson Mall Management Office Route 440 Jersey City, NJ 07304 Attn: General Manager	
Tena	nt:	Copy to:	
419 C	fer Convertibles, Inc. crossways Park Drive dbury: NY: 11797	Wincig & Wincig Bernard Wincig, Esq. 574 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10036	
Certa to def	in Fundamental Lease Provisions are presented in this Sec inition and elaboration in the respective referenced Section	tion and represent the agreement of the ons and elsewhere in this Lease.	parties hereto, subject
(a)	Tenant's Trade Name: Jennifer Leather		(See Sec. 7.01)
(b)	Rent Term: Sixty (60) months commencing on the last day of the Sixtieth (60 th) month following the Rent (Rent Commencement Date. The Rer Commencement Date (the "Expiration	t Term expires on the Date") (See Sec. 3.01)
(¢)	Tenant Store Number: 38		(See Exh. A)
(d)	GLA of Premises: 3,540 square feet		(See Sec. 1.04)
(e)	Design Drawings Submission Date: April 1, 2004		(See Sec. 2.03)
(f)	Tenant's "Construction Commencement Date": & "Construction Period": Forty-five (45) days	June 1, 2004	(See Sec. 2.03) (See Sec. 2.03)
(g)	Minimum Rent: \$106,200.00 per Year	\$8,850.00 per month	(See Sec. 4.03)
:(ħ)	Percentage Rent: Five percent (5%) [the "Perce \$2,124,000.00 per Year or if applicable, the Partial Yea	ntage") of Gross Sales in excess of the ar Break Point in the case of a Partial Y	
(i)	Rent Commencement Date: December 1,	2003	(See Sec. 4.02)
(j)	Security Deposit: \$6,458.34		(See Sec. 2.02)
(k)	Marketing Service Charge: \$1.15 per square foot Minimum Advertising Charge: N/A	of the GLA of the Premises per Year	(See Sec. 9.01) (See Sec. 9.02)
0	Certain Other Charges Payable by Tenant: Tax Charge Services Charges Refuse Handling Charge CAM Charge Special Assessment		(See Sec. 5.01) (See Sec. 6.02) (See Sec. 6.04) (See Sec. 8.03) (See Sec. 9.01)
(m)	"Agent" and To Whom Rent Payable:		
	PREIT-RUBIN, Inc. as agent (the " Agent ") for Hudson Mall P.O. Box 82-9705 Philadelphia, PA 19182-9705		
(n)	Use: For the retail sale and display of convertible s	sofa beds, sofas, mattresses, tables, a	ccessories and items

e. For the retail sale and display of convertible sola deus, solas, final esses, tables, accessibles and the related thereto under the trade name "Jennifer Convertibles" and for no other purpose whatsoever.

(See Sec. 7.01)

LEASE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1: INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

Section 1.01: REFERENCES AND CONFLICTS.

References appearing in the Fundamental Lease Provisions are to designate some of the other places in this Lease where additional provisions applicable to the particular Fundamental Lease Provisions appear. Each reference in this Lease to any of the Fundamental Lease Provisions shall be construed to incorporate all of the terms provided for under such provisions, and such provision shall be read in conjunction with all other provisions of this Lease applicable thereto. If there is any conflict between any of the Fundamental Lease Provisions and any other provisions of this Lease, the latter shall control. The listing on the Fundamental Lease Provisions of monetary charges payable by Tenant shall not be construed to be an exhaustive list of all charges or the amount thereof payable by Tenant under this Lease.

Section 1.02: GENERAL DEFINITIONS

(a) The term "Shopping Center" means the land shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, as the same may hereafter be reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(b) The term "Mall Premises" means the Shopping Center excluding however the Majors' Premises and the term "Mall Premises" includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(c) The term "Landlord's Building" means the buildings, structures and other improvements shown in general on Exhibit "A" and includes the "Enclosed Mail" (hereinafter defined), but excludes the Majors' Premises (hereinafter defined). Landlord's Building is part of the Mail Premises. The term "Landlord's Building" includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(d) The term "Majors' Premises" (or "Major's Premises") means the premises shown on Exhibit "A", page 1 by such term, or by the word "Major" or name of the prospective or actual principal occupant thereof (the "Majors" or a "Major"), and the term "Majors' Premises" (or "Major's Premises") includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time. The term "Major" (or "Majors") includes any replacement for or other substitute of the primary occupant of a Major's Premises as well as, in the case of an expansion of the Shopping Center, the primary occupant of the premises equal to or exceeding, in terms of GLA, the GLA of any one (1) of the Majors' Premises to a Major or Majors shall include any such those premises may not be originally shown thereon). References in this Lease to a Major's Premises" and "Major's Premises" and "Major's Premises".

(e) The term "Common Areas" means all areas, facilities and improvements operated or provided at or in connection with the Shopping Center from time to time for the non-exclusive common use of Landlord, the tenants of the Mall Premises and the Majors, and shall include but not be limited to the "Enclosed Mall" (hereinafter defined), parking areas, roadways, ramps, traffic controls, truck ways loading and unloading docks, delivery areas, sidewalks, stairways, escalators and elevators (if any), service corridors, exit corridors, seating areas, buffer areas, screening facilities, merchandise pickup stations (excluding those of Majors, if any), public rest rooms and comfort stations, retaining walls, landscaped areas, open space areas, utility systems, sanitary and other waste handling systems, holding tanks, force mains, fire detection and/or suppression systems, life safety systems, security systems, community rooms, drainage systems, and lighting systems. The term "Common Areas" includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(f) The term "Enclosed Mail" means the enclosed climate controlled pedestrian mail located in Landlord's Building, and the term "Enclosed Mail" includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(g) The term "Premises" means the space demised by this Lease and situated in Landlord's Building which space is in the approximate location marked on Exhibit "A" to the ceiling height above the structural floor set forth in Landlord's "Store Design Criteria" (defined in Section 2:03(b) hereof). In the event the Premises is a corner location, the Premises shall exclude any rights with respect to the exterior side wall of the Premises.

(h) The term "Fast Food Cluster" means the area or areas now or in the future specifically designated by Landlord for small restaurant or other food service operations situated in Landlord's Building or elsewhere in the Mall Premises, including the individual premises and any seating areas located therein and the maintenance and housekeeping areas primarily serving the Fast Food Cluster. The term "Fast Food Cluster" includes the same as reduced, expanded or otherwise altered from time to time.

(i) The term "GLA" means with respect to the Premises and all other leasable areas, Landlord's best estimate of the number of square feet of area on all floors in Landlord's Building for the exclusive use by the tenants or other occupants thereof and their customers, clients or other invitees including without limitation mezzanines and balconies if used for the sale of goods and/or services (but excluding all other areas and space defined herein as part of Common Areas). GLA of the Premises shall be measured from the exterior face of exterior walls and the exterior face of service corridor walls the line along the front of the Premises where the Premises abuts the Enclosed Mall as shown on Exhibit A (which line is commonly known as the "Lease Line"), or the Lease Line of any pop-outs referred to in Section 1.04, as the case may be, and the center line of any wall Tenant shares with other tenants or occupants of the Landlord's Building or a Majors' Premises. With respect to all leasable areas other than the Premises, GLA shall be determined by virtue of the definition contained in the lease in question. No deduction from GLA shall be made for columns, stairs, elevators, or any interior construction or equipment. From time to time during the Term, Landlord may give Tenant notice of the GLA of Landlord's Building, at a given time for a given period of time, as such GLA may be revised because of reductions, expansions or other alterations of Landlord's Building or as such GLA may be revised because of reductions, expansions or other alterations of Landlord's Building or as such GLA may be revised because of reductions, expansions or other alterations of Landlord's Building or as such GLA may be revised because of reductions, expansions or other alterations of Landlord's Building or as such

1.04. The GLA of the Premises and of Landlord's Building shall be utilized to calculate the GLA Fraction (defined in Section 1.02(i) and to make any other calculations required to determine the charges to Tenant

(i) The term "GLA Fraction" means a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the GLA of the Premises and the denominator of which shall be the GLA of Landlord's Building, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 4.08.

(k) The term "Junior Major(s) Premises" means either of the following, (not herein identified as or otherwise hereunder constituting a "Major"). (i) any building or ground not connected to Landlord's Building (e.g., a so called "out parcel") or that does not open on to the Enclosed Mall or (ii) any premises which contains in excess of 15,000 square feet of GLA in the Shopping Center.

(I) The term "Lease" as used in this document (the "Lease") shall mean the Fundamental Lease Provisions, the Lease Agreement, the Exhibits attached hereto and Addendum, if any.

Section 1.03: EXHIBITS.

The following plans and special provisions are attached hereto as Exhibits, are incorporated herein and hereby made a part of this Lease.

EXHIBIT A Plan of the Shopping Center as presently constituted which plan also shows the approximate location of the Premises.

EXHIBIT B Deleted.

EXHIBIT C Completion Certificate.

Section 1.04: GLA OF PREMISES.

The GLA of the Premises may be recalculated by Landlord during the Term. In the event the recalculated GLA of the Premises differs from the GLA set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions and Landlord or Agent so notifies Tenant, from and after the date of such notice the GLA of the Premises shall be deemed amended to correspond to the recalculated GLA and the Minimum Rent and Break Point and Partial Year Break Point shall be deemed to be those amounts which bear the same relationship to the Minimum Rent, Break Point and Partial Year Break Point stated in this Lease or determined by the provisions thereof, as the actual recalculated GLA of the Premises bears to the GLA set forth on the Fundamental Lease Provisions. For the purposes of this Lease, the Break Point and Partial Year Break Point are collectively referred to as the "Break Point".

Tenant may, subject to receipt of all required governmental approvals and Landlord's prior written approval, "pop-out" all or a portion of the storefront. Should Tenant install a pop-out storefront, the GLA of the Premises shall be increased to include the square foot area of the pop-out(s). The Minimum Rent and the Break Point shall be accordingly increased, to include the area of such pop-out(s).

Section 1.05; CHANGES TO SHOPPING CENTER.

As between Landlord and Tenant, Landlord may at any time and from time to time eliminate land from, or add to or substitute for land of, the Shopping Center or any part thereof, or eliminate, add or substitute any improvements, or change, enlarge or consent to a change in the shape, size, location, number, height, or extent of the improvements to the Shopping Center or any part thereof, including, without limitation adding additional levels to any existing buildings therein.

Section 1.06: CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT.

Tenant understands and agrees with Landlord that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, the Shopping Center including, without limitation, the Common Areas and the Premises are and shall be subject, subordinate and otherwise junior to any cross easement agreement (as they may be or may have been created, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) between Landlord and each occupant of the Majors or Junior Majors who are parties thereto (such cross easement agreement being herein collectively called the "REA").

ARTICLE 2: PREMISES AND TENANT'S WORK

Section 2.01: LEASE OF PREMISES.

Landlord, in consideration of the "Rent" (defined in Section 4.01) to be paid and the covenants to be performed by Tenant, does hereby demise and lease unto Tenant and Tenant hereby leases and takes from Landlord, for the Term, at the rental, and upon the covenants, conditions and other terms herein set forth, the commercial space referred to herein as the Premises situated or to be situated in Landlord's Building, as the case may be.

Section 2.02: SECURITY DEPOSIT.

Tenant had previously deposited with Landlord the sum referred to as the security deposit in the Fundamental Lease Provisions (herein referred to as the "Security Deposit") under the Prior Lease as described in Section 23.19 hereunder. Landlord will continue to retain the Security Deposit will be held by Landlord, without interest accruing in favor of Tenant, as security for Tenant's faithful performance of all of the terms and conditions of this Lease for and during the Term. Provided Tenant is not in default under this Lease, Landlord shall return the Security Deposit to Tenant at the expiration of the Term. In no instance shall the amount of the Security Deposit be considered a measure of liquidated or other damages. All or any part of the Security Deposit may be applied by Landlord in total or partial cure by Landlord of any breach or other default of Tenant The application of all or any part of the Security Deposit to any obligation or default of Tenant under this Lease shall not deprive Landlord of any other rights or remedies Landlord may have nor shall such application by Landlord constitute a waiver or assumption by Landlord. If all or any part of the Security Deposit is applied by Landlord to an obligation or default of Tenant

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW - hereunder, Landlord shall have the right to call upon Tenant to restore the Security Deposit to its original amount by giving notice to Tenant and Tenant shall immediately restore the Security Deposit to its original amount by payment thereof to Landlord. Tenant shall not have the right to call upon Landlord to apply all or any part of the Security Deposit to cure any breach or other default or to fulfill any obligation of Tenant but such use shall be solely in the discretion of Landlord. It is distinctly understood and agreed that should Landlord transfer its interest in this Lease, the Security Deposit may be turned over by Landlord to Landlord's grantee or other transferee, and upon any such turnover of the Security Deposit. Tenant hereby releases Landlord herein named of any and all liability or other obligation with respect to the Security Deposit, its application and return, and Tenant agrees to look solely to such grantees and other transferees. The Security Deposit shall be deerned that these provisions shall also apply to subsequent grantees and other transferees. The Security Deposit shall be deerned the sole property of Landlord.

Section 2:03: PREPARATION OF PLANS AND TENANT'S WORK.

(a) Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree that Tenant is currently occupying the Premises and is open for business therein under the Prior Lease as described in Section 23.19 of this Lease, and therefore, Landlord has no obligation to deliver the same to Tenant.

Tenant shall perform all work required to be performed by Tenant to fully and completely remodel the Premises and to adapt the same for Tenant's use, as such use is specified and limited by the Fundamental Lease Provisions, all such work being referred to herein as "Tenant's Work:" Tenant shall commence Tenant's Work on or before June 1, 2004 [the "Construction Commencement Date" set forth in Section (f) of the Fundamental Lease Provisions] and shall be completed on or before July 15, 2004. Tenant may temporarily close for business in the Premises for a maximum of forty-five (45) consecutive days in order to perform Tenant's Work necessary to remodel the Premises hereunder (the aforesaid period of time during which Tenant is closed for business is hereinafter referred to as the "Temporary Closing"); provided, however, that Tenant provides at least ten (10) days prior written notice to the Mall Manager of its intention to do so. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall continue to be liable for the payment of all Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent and Additional rent and charges during said Temporary Closing. Tenant shall design the Premises in accordance with Landlord's current store and storefront design criteria booklet and otherwise comply with all insurance and other requirements therein (herein called "Store Design Criteria"), a copy of which Tenant acknowledges it has received. Tenant shall instruct its architect or designer to prepare Tenant's plans for the Premises in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Clean Air Act and all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. In the event of any inconsistencies between the text of this Lease and the Store Design Criteria; the latter shall prevail. Tenant agrees to perform Tenant's Work in accordance with the provisions of this Lease and such manner so as not to cause any interference with the use, occupancy or enjoyment of the remainder of the Shopping Center, or any part thereof. Tenant shall promptly cause to be repaired all items which may have been damaged as. a result of the performance of Tenant's Work promptly upon the occurrence of such damage and shall at all times keep all portions of the Shopping Center (other than the Premises) free from and unobstructed by debris, equipment or materials related to Tenant's Work.

On or before the Design Drawing Submission Date, Tenant shall submit to Landlord's tenant coordinator (C) (herein called the "Tenant Coordinator") for the Landlord's approval design drawings (herein called the "Design Drawings") specifying each aspect of Tenant's Work and specifically including a colored rendering of the proposed storefront and signing. sample materials to be used in the Premises and sign, photograph of fixtures to be used and the interior layout of the Premises. The Design Drawings shall be prepared in accordance with the Store Design Criteria. After receipt of the Design Drawings, Landlord shall return to the Tenant the Design Drawings, either "approved", "approved as noted" or "disapproved", if they are marked "disapproved", Landlord shall also note the reasons of such disapproval. On or before thirty (30) days after receipt of the "disapproved" Design Drawings, Tenant shall resubmit to the Tenant Coordinator revised Design Drawings meeting Landlord's objections. Landlord shall thereafter return the same to Tenant, marked as set forth above and Tenant shall within an additional thirty (30) day period resubmit revised drawings until the same have been "approved as noted" or "approved," On or before thirty (30) days after receipt of "approved as noted" or "approved" Design Drawings Tenant shall submit to the Tenant Coordinator for Landlord's approval, working drawings and specifications (herein called "Final Plans") for architectural, electrical, mechanical, sprinkler and plumbing work within the Premises and all other Tenant Work proposed by Tenant and shown on the Design Drawings and required by the Store Design Criteria. The Final Plans shall be prepared in accordance with the Design Drawings as marked "approved as noted" or "approved" by Landlord. The Final Plans shall incorporate any revisions required by Landlord to the Design Drawings, including those forming the basis of Landlord's approving the same "as noted" After receipt of the Final Plans, Landlord shall return to Tenant the Final Plans, marked either approved, "approved as noted" or "disapproved". If they are marked "disapproved", Landlord shall state the reasons for such disapproval and Tenant shall, or before ten (10) days after receipt of such "disapproved" Final Plans, correct any deficiencies stated by Landlord and resubmit within ten (10) days corrected Final Plans to Landlord until same are accepted as "approved as noted" or "approved" If Landlord accepts, Tenant's Final Plans "approved as noted". Tenant need not resubmit the same to Landlord's Tenant Coordinator, but Tenant shall revise such Final Plans to incorporate Landlord's required changes and Tenant covenants that the Tenant Work in the Premises shall be constructed in such fashion as to comply with the notes disclosed on such "approved. as noted" Final Plans. If Tenant does not correct such deficiency and resubmit any disapproved Final Plans within the required time period, such failure shall constitute an Event of Default. Tenant's Work shall be performed only in accordance with the Final Plans, as marked "approved as noted" or "approved" by Landlord. Tenant's failure to submit it's Design Drawings on or before the Design Drawings. Submission Date or Tenant's failure to complete Tenant's Work on or before July 15, 2004 shall be an Event of Default pursuant to Section 16.01.

(d) Together with Tenant's submission of its Design Drawings and together with any other plans submitted by Tenant relating to any other work in the Premises which Tenant desires or is required to perform. Tenant shall pay Agent on each occasion the sum of One Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000.00) to defray the cost of reviewing Tenant's Design Drawings and Final Plans.

(e) On or before the Construction Commencement Date, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord certificates of insurance as required in Article 11 and the Store Design Criteria, as well as a true copy of Tenant's building permit and Tenant shall commence Tenant's Work and prosecute it diligently and continuously to completion including installation of fixtures and equipment in the Premises. Within thirty (30) days after Tenant's opening the Premises for business, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord an executed Completion Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "C". (f) Prior to the performance of any construction, alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises (including the initial Tenant's Work to be performed): (i) Tenant will enter into a written contract with each contractor performing such work and with each supplier providing material and supplies in connection with such work which shall provide (a) that the contractor and supplier agree that neither they nor any subcontractors nor materialmen shall file any mechanic's, laborer's or materialman's liens or claims of liens therefor, against the Premises or the Shopping Center, or any part thereof, relating to any work upon or material supplied to or for the Premises (b) that all subcontracts and purchase orders executed in connection with any such work shall contain agreements similar to those referred to in (a) above, by the subcontractors and suppliers (c) that Tenant is entering into the contract as lessee and not on behalf of Landlord and that all stop notices thereafter filed by any subcontractor or supplier will be filed only against Tenant and will be binding only upon Tenant in connection with Tenant's obligation to make payments under the construction contract, and (ii) Tenant shall cause to be duly filed a copy of the written contract with each such contractor and supplier and all specifications accompanying the contract.

(g) Landlord shall have the right to post and keep posted in the Premises notices of non-responsibility, or such other notices as Landlord may deem to be proper for the protection of the Landlord or Landlord's estate, right, title and interest in the Shopping Center and any part thereof. Tenant shall before the commencement of any work which might result in any claim, lien or other charge give to the Landlord written notice of its intention to commence said work in sufficient time to enable Landlord to post, file and record such notices. The provisions of this Section 2.03 shall apply with respect to Tenant's Work or any other work performed in or about the Premises at any time during the Term hereof.

Section 2.04: OPENING OF PREMISES.

Deleted.

Section 2.05: MECHANIC'S LIENS.

Tenant will not permit to be created or to remain undischarged any lien, encumbrance or other charge arising (a) out of any work done or materials or supplies furnished by any contractor, subcontractor, mechanic, laborer or materialman or any mortgage, conditional sale, security agreement or chattel mortgage which might be or become a lien or encumbrance or other charge (collectively a "Charge") against or upon the Shopping Center or any part thereof, including without limitation the Mall Premises and Landlord's Building or the income therefrom. Tenant will not suffer any other matter or thing whereby the estate; right, title and interest of Landlord in the Shopping Center or any part thereof including without limitation the Mail Premises and Landlord's Building might be impaired. If any claim or lien or notice of claim or lien on account of an alleged debt of Tenant or any notice of contract or Charge by a person engaged by Tenant or Tenant's contractor to work on the Premises shall be filed against or upon the Shopping Center or any part thereof including without limitation, the Landlord's Building or the Mall Premises, Tenant shall within twenty (20) days after demand from Landlord, cause the same to be discharged of record by payment, deposit, bond, order of a court of competent jurisdiction or otherwise. If Tenant shall fail to cause such claim or lien or notice of claim or lien or other Charge to be discharged within the period aforesaid, then, in addition to any other right or remedy it may have, Landlord may, but shall not be obligated to, discharge the same by payment, deposit or by bonding proceedings, and in any such event Landlord shall be entitled, if Landlord so elects, to compel the prosecution of an action for the foreclosure of the same by the claimant and to pay the amount of any judgment in favor of the claimant with interest, costs and allowances. Any amount so paid by Landlord and all interest, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred. by Landlord in connection therewith, shall constitute Additional Rent payable by Tenant under this Lease and shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord on demand. Nothing herein contained shall obligate Tenant to pay or discharge any Charge created by Landlord.

(b) Tenant shall pay promptly all persons furnishing labor or materials with respect to any work by Tenant or Tenant's contractor in or about the Premises. No work which Landlord permits Tenant to do shall be deemed to be for the immediate use and benefit of Landlord so that no mechanics' or other claim, lien or other Charge shall be allowed against the estate, right, title or interest of Landlord by reason of any consent given by Landlord to Tenant to do work in or about the Premises or provide materials therefor. Nothing contained herein shall imply any consent or agreement on the part of Landlord to subject Landlord's estate to liability under any mechanics' or other lien law.

ARTICLE 3: TERM

Section 3.01: TERM OF THIS LEASE.

The term of this Lease (sometimes herein called the "Term") means the period of the "Interim Term" (hereafter defined) followed immediately by the period of the "Rent Term" (hereinafter defined). The "Interim Term" means the period commencing on the date of this Lease and ending on the date immediately preceding the Rent Commencement Date. The "Rent Term" means the period commencing on the Rent Commencement Date and ending on the Expiration Date, as extended pursuant to Section 21.02 hereof or by agreement executed by Landlord and Tenant or sooner terminated as provided herein, as the case may be. During the Interim Term, if Tenant is not open for business in the Premises, all of the provisions of this Lease shall apply except that Tenant's obligation to pay Rent shall abate, other than for utilities and trash charges.

Section 3.02: YEARS.

The term "Year" means each successive tweive (12) month period from January 1 through December 31 occurring during the Term, plus, if applicable any Partial Year. "Partial Year' means the period between and including the Rent Commencement Date, if that date is not January 1, and the next succeeding December 31 and, if applicable, if the Term ends on other than a December 31, the period beginning on the last January 1 of the Term and ending on the last day of the Term.

ARTICLE 4: RENT

Section 4.01: TENANT'S AGREEMENT TO PAY RENT.

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTVAEW Tenant hereby agrees to pay for the right of use and occupancy of the Premises during the Rent Term, at the times and in the manner herein provided, the Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent and Additional Rent. As used in this Lease, the term "Rent" means, collectively, the Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent and Additional Rent.

Section 4.02: RENT COMMENCEMENT DATE.

As used in this Lease, the term "Rent Commencement Date" shall mean December 1, 2003.

Section 4.03: MINIMUM RENT.

(a) The base rent Tenant shall pay Landlord for each Year shall be the amount set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions as the Minimum Rent per Year and shall be payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments, in advance, on the first day of each calendar month

(b) The base rent Tenant shall pay Landlord for any Partial Year shall be that amount set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions as the Minimum Rent per Year times the Partial Year Fraction. As used in this Lease, "Partial Year Fraction" means a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days in the applicable Partial Year, and the denominator of which is three hundred sixty-five (365). The base rent payable for a Partial Year shall be paid in equal monthly installments, in advance, on the first day of each calendar month, except that if the Rent Commencement Date is not the first day of a calendar month, then that portion of such base rent which is attributable to the days in that first partial calendar month shall be paid, in advance, on the Rent Commencement Date

(c) The base rent payable by Tenant pursuant to Section 4.03(a) or (b), whichever is applicable, is called the "Minimum Rent' in this Lease. Minimum Rent shall be prorated for partial months, if any. If the Minimum Rent increases during the Rent Term, for the purpose of determining the date on which Minimum Rent increase(s) become effective, a partial month shall be disregarded.

(d) Deleted.

Section 4.04: PERCENTAGE RENT.

(a) In addition to Minimum Rent, Tenant shall pay Landlord percentage rent (herein called "Percentage Rent") as determined by this Article 4. The Percentage Rent for each Year shall be an amount equal to the "Percentage" (which is set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions) multiplied by the amount of Gross Sales made during such Year in excess of the Break Point set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions. The Percentage Rent for each Partial Year shall be an amount equal to the Percentage multiplied by the amount of Gross Sales made during such Year shall be an amount equal to the Percentage multiplied by the amount of Gross Sales made during such Partial Year shall be an amount equal to the Percentage multiplied by the amount of Gross Sales made during such Partial Year in excess of the Partial Year Break Point" shall mean an amount equal to the Break Point multiplied by the Partial Year Fraction for the applicable Partial Year.

(b) In each Year or Partial Year, Tenant shall be obligated to pay Percentage Rent beginning with the first month in which the aggregate amount of Gross Sales made for such Year or Partial Year exceeds the Break Point. Tenant shall pay Percentage Rent (in addition to Minimum Rent and Additional Rent) for each and every succeeding month during the remainder of such Year or Partial Year on all additional Gross Sales. Each payment of Percentage Rent shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord without demand and otherwise as set forth in this Article 4 together with Tenant's monthly statement of Gross Sales provided for in Section 4.06, subject to the annual adjustment provided for in such Section 4.06.

(c) In the event any Break Point is subject to adjustment during the term of this Lease, and the date on which any such adjustment is to occur (hereafter referred to as the "Rental Adjustment Date") is other than the first day of a Year, the Break Point for the Year in which the Rental Adjustment Date shall fall shall be the sum of: (1) the initial Break Point multiplied by a fraction the numerator of which shall be the number of days in the period commencing on the first day of the Year in which the Rental Adjustment Date shall fall and ending on the day immediately prior to the Rental Adjustment Date and the denominator of which shall be three hundred sixty-five (365), plus (2) the latter Break Point multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of days in the period commencing on the Rental Adjustment Date and the denominator of which shall be three hundred sixty-five (365), plus (2) the latter Break Point multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of days in the period commencing on the Rental Adjustment Date and ending on the last day of the Year in which the Rental Adjustment Date shall fall and the denominator of which shall be three hundred sixty-five (365).

Section 4.05: GROSS SALES.

(a) The term "Gross Sales" means the total gross receipts and receivables of all merchandise, wares and other goods sold or leased and the actual charges for all services performed, business conducted and accommodations rendered by Tenant and by any subtenant, licensee, concessionaire and other occupant in, at, from, or arising out of the use of the Premises, whether wholesale or retail, whether for cash or credit, or otherwise, and including the value of all consideration other than money received for any of the foregoing, without reserve or deduction for inability or failure to collect, including but not limited to sales, leases and services:

(i) where the orders therefor originate in, at, from or arising out of the use of the Premises, whether delivery or performance is made from the Premises or from some other place and regardless of the place of bookkeeping for, payment of, or collection of any account; or

(ii) made or performed by mail, telephone, Internet, website or similar means (including, but not limited to, catalogue sales made at or from the Premises) and orders received or filled or delivered in, at or from the Premises, or
 (iii) made or performed by means of telephonic, mechanical or other vending means or devices in or for

the Premises; or

(iv) which Tenant, and any subtenant, licensee, concessionaire and other occupant, in the normal and customary course of its business, would or does credit or attribute to its operations at the Premises or any part thereof.

Any deposit accepted and retained by Tenant shall be included in Gross Sales. Each installment or credit sale shall be treated as a sale for the full price in the month during which such sale is made, irrespective of whether or when Tenant receives payment therefor. No franchise, value added tax, capital stock tax, tax based upon assets or net worth or gross receipt tax, and no income or similar tax based on income or profits shall be deducted from Gross Sales.

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTAEW

Only the following shall be excluded from Gross Sales

(b)

(iii)

(iv)

any exchange of merchandise between stores of Tenant when such exchange is made solely for the (i) convenient operation of Tenant's business and is not for the purpose of consummating a sale made in, at or from the Premises, (ii)

returns to suppliers; shippers or manufacturers;

cash or credit refunds to customers on transaction otherwise included in Gross Sales;

sales of fixtures, machinery and equipment, which are not stock for sale or trade, after use thereof in the conduct of Tenant's business;

amounts separately stated in the sales receipt and collected from customers which are paid by Tenant to any government for any sales or excise tax imposed by law at the point of sale. the amount of the discount on sales to employees. (vi)

Section 4.06: REPORTING OF GROSS SALES: YEAR END ADJUSTMENT.

(a) 🐏 Tenant shall furnish to Landlord within twenty (20) days after the end of each calendar month during the Term a complete statement (the "Monthly Report"), certified by Tenant (or a responsible financial officer thereof if Tenant is a corporation), setting forth (i) the amount of Gross Sales during such month, (ii) the aggregate amount of Gross Sales during such Year (or Partial Year, as the case may be), including such month, (iii) the amount, if any, by which such aggregate amount of Gross Sales exceeds the Break Point and (iv) the amount of Percentage Rent previously paid by Tenant to Landlord for such Year (or Partial Year, as the case may be). The Monthly Report shall be in such form and style and contain such details and breakdown as Landlord may reasonably require.

«(b) Tenant will also furnish to Landlord within sixty (60) days after the end of each Year a complete statement (the "Yearly Report") certified by the chief financial officer of Tenant, showing in reasonable detail the amount of Gross Sales during such Year and the amount paid to Landlord pursuant to Section 4.04(b) for such Year. The Yearly Report shall be accompanied by the signed opinion of the person certifying the Yearly Report specifically stating that such person has read the definition of "Gross Sales" contained in this Lease, that such person has examined the Yearly Report of Gross Sales of such Year, that such persons' examination included such tests of Tenant's books and records as such person considered necessary under the circumstances, and that the Yearly Report accurately represents the Gross Sales of such Year

An adjustment shall be made with the furnishing of each Yearly Report with respect to Percentage Rent as follows: if Tenant shall have paid to Landlord an amount greater than Tenant is required to pay as Minimum Rent and Percentage Rent under the terms of Sections 4.03 and 4.04(a). Tenant shall receive a credit of such excess against payments of Minimum Rent next becoming due to Landlord; or, if Tenant shall have paid an amount less than was required to be so paid, then Tenant shall forthwith pay such difference. In no event, however, shall the sum of the Minimum Rent and Percentage Rent to be paid by Tenant and retained by Landlord under the terms of Sections 4.03 and 4.04(a) for any given Year be less than the Minimum Rent for such Year.

The reports required by this Section 4.06 shall be delivered to Landlord at the notices address of Landlord or (d) to such other person and/or to such other place as may be designated from time to time by notice from Landlord to Tenant.

Section 4.07: TENANT'S RECORDS & AUDITS.

Tenant covenants and agrees that the business records of Tenant and of any subtenant, licensee or (a) concessionalite shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Furthermore, Tenant shall keep at all times during the Term, at the Premises or at the home or regional office of Tenant, full complete and accurate books of account and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice with respect to all operations of the business conducted in or from the Premises, including the recording of Gross Sales and the receipt of all merchandise and other goods into and the delivery of all merchandise and other goods from the Premises during the Term, and shall retain such books and records, copies of all tax reports and tax returns submitted to taxing authorities, as well as copies of contracts, vouchers, checks, inventory records and other documents and papers in any way relating to the operation of such business for at least three (3) years from the end of the period to which they are applicable, or if any audit is required or a controversy should arise between the parties hereto regarding the Rent payable hereunder, until such audit or controversy is terminated even though such retention period may be after the expiration of the Term or earlier termination of this Lease. Such books and records shall be open at all reasonable times during the aforesaid retention period to the inspection of Landlord or its duly authorized representatives, who shall have full and free access to such books and records and the right to require of Tenant, its agents. and employees, such information or explanation and audit thereof and the right to require Tenant to make such books, records and other materials which Tenant is required to retain available at the Premises for such examination and audit

The acceptance by the Landlord of payments of Percentage Rent shall be without prejudice to the Landlord's examination and audit rights hereunder. Landlord may at any reasonable time, upon ten (10) days' prior written notice to Tenant, cause a complete audit to be made of Tenant's entire books, records and other materials which Tenant is required to retain (including the books and records of any subtenant, licensee, concessionaire and other occupant) for all or any part of the three (3) year period immediately preceding the day of the giving of such notice by Landlord to Tenant. If such audit shall reveal a deficiency in any payment of Percentage Rent, Tenant shall forthwith pay to Landlord the amount of the deficiency.

If such audit shall disclose that (i) any of the Yearly Reports understate Gross Sales during the reporting period of the report to the extent of five percent (5%) or more; or (ii) Tenant has not recorded Gross Sales, or kept books of account and records, as and for the period required by this Section 4.07; or (iii) if Tenant shall be delinquent in delivering to Landlord the Yearly Report or Monthly Reports for two (2) consecutive months, or more than twice in any Year or Partial Year, then such understatement, failure or delinquency shall be an Event of Default. In addition, in the event of such understatement or failure. Landlord shall have the right to bill to Tenant the amount of any deficiency in Percentage Rent and the reasonable cost of said audit which shall be paid by Tenant within ten (10) days after demand which deficiency will bear interest at the "Default Rate" (defined in Section 16.03 hereof) from and after the date it should have been paid until paid.

In the event Tenant violates the provisions of Sections 4.06 or 4.07 or both and as a result of such violation, (d) Landlord, or its duly authorized representatives, is unable to conduct a proper examination and/or audit, the parties agree that Landlord shall have been deprived of an important right under this Lease and, as a result thereof, will suffer damages in an amount which is not readily ascertainable and thus, in such event, Landlord, in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedies which Landlord has under this Lease, at law or in equity, shall have the right, at its option, to collect, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, an amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the greater of (i) Percentage Rent reported for the period or periods in question, or (ii) the annual Minimum Rent payable for the period or periods in question. Tenant agrees to pay such liquidated damages.

Section 4.08: ADDITIONAL RENT.

In addition to Minimum Rent and Percentage Rent, Tenant shall pay, as additional rent (herein sometimes collectively called "Additional Rent") all other amounts, sums of money or charges of whatsoever nature required to be paid by Tenant to Landlord pursuant to this Lease, whether or not the same is designated as "Additional Rent". The terms "Taxes", "Tax Charge", "CAM Sum" and "CAM Charge" are defined in Articles 5 and 8, respectively. In computing the Tax Charge, the CAM Charge and any other charge to Tenant computed on the same or substantially similar basis as the Tax Charge or the CAM Charge (collectively "Other Like Charges"), the net payments by the occupant of the Majors and Junior Majors to Landlord toward the Taxes, the CAM Sum or the sums on which Other Like Charges are based (collectively the "OLC Sums") shall be applied respectively to reduce the Taxes, the CAM Sum and the particular OLC Sum before apportionment and determination of the Taxe Charge and such Other Like Charge to be paid by Tenant and for the purposes of computing the Tax Charge, the CAM Sum and the Junior Majors' Premises.

Section 4.09: WHERE RENT PAYABLE AND TO WHOM; NO DEDUCTIONS.

Rent payable by Tenant under this Lease (whether Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent, or Additional Rent) shall be paid when due without prior demand therefor (unless such prior demand is expressly provided for in this Lease), shall be payable without any deductions or setoffs or counterclaims whatsoever (except for credits expressly permitted by this Lease) and shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord at the payment address of Landlord set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions or to such payee and/or at such other place as may be designated from time to time by notice from Landlord to Tenant. At the end of the Term, provided Tenant is not in default, Landlord shall refund to Tenant any amount of excess Rent paid to Landlord and any other amounts due from Landlord to Tenant. Any Rent, or installment thereof, which is not paid by Tenant to Landlord within seven (7) calendar days after it is due shall bear interest at the Default Rate. In the event any installment of Minimum Rent or other sum under this Lease shall not be paid when due, a "**Late Charge**" of five cents (\$ 05) per each dollar so overdue may be charged by Landlord, as Additional Rent, for the purpose of defraying Landlord's administrative expenses incident to the handling of such overdue payments.

ARTICLE 5: TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

Section 5.01: TENANT'S TAX CHARGE.

Tenant shall pay to Landlord in each calendar year, as Additional Rent, Tenant's share of all real estate and other ad valorem taxes and other assessments, impositions, excises and other governmental or quasi-governmental charges of every kind and nature (including, but not limited to, general and special assessments, sewer and fire district assessments, foreseen as well as unforeseen and ordinary as well as extraordinary) with respect to the Shopping Center and all improvements thereon or any part thereof. Such taxes and assessments are collectively called the "Taxes" in this Lease. Tenant's share of the Taxes in each calendar year (the "Tax Charge") shall be an amount equal to the product obtained by multiplying the Taxes applicable to such calendar year by the GLA Fraction (with daily proration for any Partial Year). "Taxes" shall also include Landlord's reasonable costs and expenses (including statutory interest, if any) in obtaining or attempting to obtain any refund, reduction or deferral of Taxes.

Section 5.02: PAYMENT BY TENANT.

(a) Payment of the Tax Charge required under this Article 5 shall be paid by Tenant in equal monthly installments in advance in such amounts as are estimated and billed by Landlord based upon the total Taxes payable in each calendar year. Landlord may revise its estimate and may adjust such monthly payment at the end of any calendar month. The first such installment shall be due and payable by Tenant on the Rent Commencement Date (prorated for the remaining number of days in the calendar year) and subsequent installments shall thereafter be due and payable at the beginning of each ensuing calendar month during the Term. In addition to the payments provided for in the immediately preceding sentence, if, prior to the Rent Commencement Date, Landlord shall have prepaid all or a portion of the Taxes applicable to the Term, the Tax Charge shall include and Tenant shall reimburse to Landlord the Tenant's share of such Taxes (calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.01), on or before the Rent Commencement Date. Landlord shall send to Tenant an invoice setting forth Tenant's share of such Taxes, together with copies of receipted bills evidencing Landlord's payment of such Taxes.

(b) After Landlord has received the Tax bills for each calendar year. Landlord will notify Tenant of (i) the amount of Taxes on which the Tax Charge is based. (ii) the amount of any refund, reduction or deferral expenses, (iii) the total GLA of the Premises and Landlord's Building on which the Tax Charge is based and (v) the amount of the Tax Charge. If the aforesaid monthly payments on account of the Tax Charge for a given calendar year are greater than Tenant's share of the Taxes payable for a given calendar year. Tenant shall receive a credit from Landlord for the excess against installments of the Tax Charge next becoming due to Landlord, and if said payments are less than Tenant's share. Tenant shall forthwith pay Landlord the difference.

Section 5.03: TENANT'S ADDITIONAL TAX OBLIGATIONS.

(a) Tenant shall pay before delinquency any and all taxes, assessments, impositions, excises, fees and other charges levied, assessed or imposed by governmental or quasi-governmental authority upon Tenant or its business operation, or based upon the use or occupancy of the Premises, or upon Tenant's leasehold interest, trade fixtures, furnishings, equipment; leasehold improvements (including, but not limited to, those required to be made pursuant to Tenant's Work) alterations, changes and additions made by Tenant, merchandise and personal property of any kind owned, installed or used by Tenant in, from or upon the Premises. If the property of Landlord is included in any of the foregoing items, the aforesaid taxes, assessments, impositions, excises, fees and other charges shall nonetheless be paid by Tenant as herein provided. Tenant

shall pay, when due and payable, any sales tax, or other tax, assessment, imposition, excise or other charge now or hereafter levied, assessed or imposed upon or against this Lease or any Rent or other sums paid or to be paid hereunder, or Tenant's, Landlord's or Agent's interest in this Lease or any Rent or other sums paid or to be paid hereunder. Should the appropriate taxing authority require that any tax, assessment, imposition, excise or other charge referred to in this Section 5.03(a) be collected by Landlord or Agent for or on behalf of such taxing authority, then such tax, assessment, imposition, excise or other charge referred to in this Section 5.03(a) be collected by Landlord or Agent for or on behalf of such taxing authority, then such tax, assessment, imposition, excise or other charge shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord or to Agent monthly as Additional Rent in accordance with the terms of any notice from Landlord or Agent to Tenant to such effect. The taxes, assessments, impositions, excises, fees and other charges described in this Section 5.03(a) shall be the obligation of Tenant and not Landlord or Agent. If any tax, assessment, imposition, excise, fee or other charge covered by this Section 5.03(a) is imposed on Landlord or Agent, Tenant shall pay the same to Landlord within thirty (30) days after receipt of each bill therefor.

(b) Nothing herein contained shall be construed to include in Taxes any inheritance, estate, succession, transfer, gift, franchise, corporation, net income or profit tax or capital levy that is or may be imposed upon Landlord, provided, however, that, if at any time during the Term the methods of taxation prevailing at the commencement of the Term shall be altered so that in lieu of or as a supplement to the whole or any part of the taxes now levied, assessed or imposed on real estate as such there shall be levied, assessed (i) a tax on the rents received from such real estate, or (ii) a license fee measured by the rents receivable by Landlord from the Shopping Center or any portion thereof, or (iii) a tax or license fee imposed upon Landlord which is otherwise measured by or based in whole or in part upon the Shopping Center or any portion thereof, or (any portion thereof, then the same shall be included in the computation of Taxes hereunder, computed as if the amount of such tax or fee so payable were that due if, the Shopping Center were the only property of Landlord subject thereto. If any gross receipts tax shall be payable by Landlord, Tenant shall pay the portion thereof attributable to Landlord's receipts from this Lease.

ARTICLE 6: SERVICES

Section 6.01: SERVICES.

(a) Tenant agrees to connect to and use the utilities, facilities and/or services (including electricity, sanitary sever, water, chilled water, gas, telephone and any other utility facility and/or service) supplied to or for the Premises by Landlord or the applicable utility company, municipality and/or other governmental body or authority supplying the utility service and to pay Landlord or the applicable utility company or other supplier thereof for such utilities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if permitted by law, Landlord shall have the right at any time and from time to time during the Term to change the identity of the utility company supplying one or more services to the Shopping Center and upon Tenant receiving notice of each change, Tenant shall pay the new service provider in lieu of the old provider. Landlord shall incur no liability to Tenant, nor shall this Lease be affected, in the event that any utility, facility and/or service becomes unavailable from any source of supply or for any reason not within Landlord's control.

(b) In the event the Premises do not presently contain an electric or other utility meter, at Landlord's request Tenant shall, within forty-five (45) days after receipt of such request, at its sole cost and expense, install a meter of a type approved in advance by Landlord.

Section 6.02: SERVICE CHARGES.

(a) In the event any utilities used in the Premises are supplied by Landlord, Tenant agrees to pay the charges for such use, as Additional Rent, in advance, on the first day of each month during the Term (prorated for any fractional month). Such charges are collectively called the "Services Charges" Landlord shall invoice Tenant for the amount of the monthly Services Charges for the Premises. If Tenant fails to make any such payment to Landlord within ten (10) days from the date such payment is due, or upon failure of Tenant to pay any other sums of Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent, Additional Rent, or other Rent or charges due under the provisions of this Lease in full, Landlord may, without limitation, cut off and discontinue any such water, energy and sanitary services furnished to or for the Premises, without any liability to Landlord. Any action by Landlord pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.02 shall not be construed as an eviction or disturbance of possession or an election by Landlord to terminate this Lease.

(b) Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant in damages or otherwise if the said water, energy or sanitary services are interrupted or terminated because of necessary repairs, installations or improvements, charge, or any cause beyond the Landlord's control, nor shall any such interruption or termination relieve Tenant of the performance of any of its obligations hereunder. Tenant shall operate the Premises in such a manner as shall not waste energy or water or burden or harm sanitary service. Landlord may cease to furnish any one or more of said services without responsibility to Tenant except to connect the service facilities with such other nearby source as may be available for the services so discontinued.

Section 6.03: TELEPHONE.

All telephone service required by Tenant for its Premises shall be obtained by Tenant and shall be installed by the appropriate utility company. All charges for telephone service (including the installation thereof) shall be billed directly to Tenant by the utility company providing the service. Tenant shall pay to the appropriate utility company all charges as and when they become due and payable.

Section 6.04: TRASH AND GARBAGE REMOVAL.

Tenant shall be solely responsible for trash and garbage removal from the Premises, including the placing of all trash and garbage in containers provided by Landlord for such purpose. In the event Landlord elects to furnish such service to the tenants in Landlord's Building, Tenant agrees to use only the service provided by Landlord and to pay for such service (including, without limitation, both the cost of leasing containers and the cost of removal) monthly, as Additional Rent, in accordance with a schedule of charges to be established by Landlord (the "**Refuse Handling Charge**") which Landlord may include among the Service Charges set forth in Section 6.02 hereof. In no event shall Tenant be obligated to pay Landlord, more for such trash and garbage removal service than the prevailing competitive rates of reputable independent trash removal contractors for service similar to that provided by Landlord. Tenant shall, at its expense, comply with all trash recycling, procedures in effect from time to time. Tenant shall not dispose of any hazardous materials or environmentally sensitive or restricted item of waste in any trash facilities provided by Landlord, and in lieu thereof, Tenant shall arrange, at its sole cost and

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall

March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW

ARTICLE 7: USE OF PREMISES

Section 7.01: SOLE USE AND TRADE NAME.

Tenant covenants and agrees that throughout the Rent Term. Tenant shall continuously use and operate all of the Premises for the use set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions and under Tenant's Trade Name set forth therein. Tenant shall not use or permit the Premises to be used for any other purpose or under any other trade name without the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant agrees that if Tenant or anyone else claiming through or under Tenant uses the Premises for a use or trade name not set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions without Landlord's prior written consent, such conduct shall constitute an Event of Default. Tenant shall, at its expense, procure any and all governmental licenses and permits, including, without limitation, sign permits, required for the conduct of business in or from the Premises of each such license and permit. Landlord does not represent or warrant that it will obtain for Tenant (or that Tenant will be able to obtain) any license or permit.

Section 7.02: HOURS.

Tenant covenants and agrees that throughout the Rent Term, Tenant shall continuously operate, conduct its business within and otherwise use the Premises in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Lease, including, without limitation, the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof and all of the other provisions of this Article 7 (unless the Premises are rendered unfit for occupancy by reason of fire or other casualty, in which event Article 12 shall control). Tenant will keep the Premises open for business to the public at least: (a) every Monday through Saturday from 10.00 a.m. until 9.30 p.m. and (b) also on Sunday from 11.00 a.m. until 6.00 p.m. (unless prohibited by jurisdictional authorities) as required by Landlord. In addition to any other right or remedy, the Break Point shall be reduced, at Landlord's option, on a *per diem* basis for each violation of the foregoing and Tenant shall pay to Landlord the Percentage Rent so computed by Landlord. The *per diem* reduction shall be the amount of the applicable Break Point divided by 360 for each violation. Tenant agrees that Landlord may change the foregoing business hours from time to time to reflect local custom or seasonal shopping patterns provided that such changes are uniformly applied to the majority of retail tenants in Landlord's Building. Tenant shall not be required to keep the Premises open during hours when the Enclosed Mall is closed to the public. The requirements of this Section 7.02 are subject, with respect to any business controlled by governmental regulations in its hours of operation, to the hours or operation so prescribed by such governmental regulations in its hours of operation, to the hours or operation so prescribed by such governmental regulations and are further subject to applicable federal, state, and local environmental and other laws, rivies, or regulations, guidelines, judgments or orders.

Section 7.03: OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

Tenant agrees that it:

(a) will not in connection with the Premises conduct or permit to be conducted any auction, fire, bankruptcy or going out of business sales; or similar type sale, or utilize any unethical method of business; provided, however, that this provision shall not restrict the absolute freedom (as between Landlord and Tenant) of Tenant to determine its own selling prices nor shall it preclude the conduct of periodic, seasonal, promotional or clearance sales;

(b) will not use or permit the use of any apparatus for sound and/or light reproduction or transmission including loudspeakers, phonographs, radios or televisions, or of any musical instrument in such manner that the sounds so reproduced, transmitted or produced shall be audible beyond the interior of the Premises; will not distribute, or cause to be distributed, at the Shopping Center or in any part thereof any handbills or other advertising or notices; and will not conduct or permit any activities that might constitute a nuisance, or which are prunent or otherwise not generally considered appropriate in accordance with standards of operation for the Shopping Center established by Landlord; will not install any antennae or other communication equipment on the roof of Landlord's Building or any where on the exterior of the Premises;

(c) will keep all mechanical apparatus free of vibration and noise which may be transmitted beyond the confines of the Premises; will not cause or permit strong, unusual, offensive or objectionable sound, sights, odors, fumes, dust or vapors to emanate or be dispelled from the Premises;

(d) will not load or permit the loading or unloading of merchandise, supplies or other property, nor ship, nor receive, outside the area and entrance designated therefor by Landlord from time to time; will not permit the parking or standing outside of said area of trucks, trailers, or other vehicles or equipment engaged in such loading or unloading in a manner which may interfere with the use of any Common Areas or any pedestrian or vehicular use and good regional shopping center practice; will use its best efforts to complete or cause to be completed all deliveries, loading, unloading and services to the Premises prior to 9:30 a.m. each day;

(e) will not paint or decorate any part of the exterior or interior of the Premises, or change the architectural treatment, fixturing, decor or other appearance of the interior or exterior of the Premises, without first obtaining Landlord's written approval of such painting, decoration or change, and will remove promptly upon order of Landlord any paint, decoration or change which has been applied to or installed upon the exterior or interior of the Premises, without Landlord's written approval;

(f) will keep the inside and outside of all glass in the doors and windows of the Premises clean and will replace any cracked or broken glass with glass of the same kind, size and quality, will maintain the Premises at its own expense in a clean, orderly and sanitary condition and free of insects, rodents, vermin, and other pests and will use an exterminator designated by Landlord and at times designated by Landlord, will not burn or permit undue accumulation of garbage, trash, rubbish and other refuse; will (subject to Section 6.04) remove the same from the Premises to compactors or other receptacles designated by Landlord, and will keep such refuse in proper containers in the interior of the Premises until so removed from the Premises;

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW (g) will comply with all applicable federal, state and local environmental and other laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, judgments and orders and all recommendations of any public or private agency having authority over insurance rates which now or in the future enact requirements with respect to the use or occupancy of the Premises by Tenant, including, without limitations the requirements imposed by the Americans with Disabilities Act which imposes requirements relating to the design and use of the Premises and the requirements imposed by the Americans with Disabilities Act which imposes requirements relating to the design and use of the Premises and the requirements imposed by the Clean Air Act which imposes, among others, requirements relating to the venting, use of, and disposal of chlorofluorocarbons and other refrigerants (collectively the "Governmental Requirements"), will not use or permit the use of any portion of the Premises for any unlawful purpose, and will conduct its business in the Premises in all respects in a dignified manner and in accordance with high standards of store operation.

(h) will provide, or cause to be provided all security within its Premises as it deems appropriate;

 (i) will also comply with and observe all rules and regulations established by Landlord from time to time in accordance with Section 8.05;

 (j) will not permit the use of any portion of the Premises for solicitations, demonstrations or any activities inconsistent with reasonable standards of a first class shopping mall;

 (k) will not use, or permit to be used, the mails or sidewalks adjacent to the Premises, or any other space outside of the Premises for the display or sale or offering for sale of any merchandise or for any other business, occupation or undertaking;

(I) will provide or cause to be provided within the Premises, without cost or expense to Landlord, adequate lighting and security for its licensees, invitees and employees during such periods as the Premises are open for business;

(m) will maintain at all times a full staff of employees and a complete stock of merchandise and other goods consistent with the use of the Premises;

(n) will conduct its business to maximize Gross Sales;

(o) Tenant shall maintain the Premises in first-class condition throughout the Term of the Lease and shall refurbish all worn surfaces to bring the same to like new condition, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, as same is reasonably necessary during the Term;

(p) will conduct its labor relations and its relations with employees in such a manner as to avoid all strikes, picketing, boycotts or hand billing at or about the Premises and the Mall Premises. Tenant further agrees that if, during the period of any work by or for Tenant in or about the Premises in connection with such work there is a strike, picketing, boycotting, hand billing or other activity objectionable to Landlord, Tenant shall remove or cause to be removed from the Premises and the Mall Premises all persons, to the extent not prohibited by law, until such strike, picketing, boycotting, hand billing or other activity ceases and the cause thereof is settled to Landlord's satisfaction;

(q) will not, without obtaining Landlord's prior written approval, which approval may be withheld in Landlord's discretion, install any storage or propane tank, whether above or underground, at the Premises or in the Shopping Center and if Landlord shall consent to such installation, Tenant will comply with all applicable laws, regulations and underwriter requirements concerning the installation, operation, and closure of such tank. Upon termination of this Lease, Landlord shall have the option of requiring that Tenant, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, perform tests relating to the condition of such tank and/or remove any tank installed by Tenant and associated contaminated material. Tenant shall be deemed the owner and operator of any tank installed by Tenant. Tenant shall relocate such tank at Landlord's request and at Tenant's expense, to another location acceptable to Landlord.

(r) will, if applicable, install and properly maintain a grease trap and either a "black iron duct", or other selfcontained venting and exhaust system acceptable to Landlord. Such items shall be installed in a manner, of materials and at a location approved in advance by Landlord and shall, at Landlord's option, connect to trunk facilities, if any, supplied by Landlord for same.

(s) will not use the plumbing facilities for any purpose other than that for which they were constructed and will not dispose of any damaging or injurious substance therein;

(t) will not install, or permit to be installed or operate any coin or token operated vending machine, game machine, pinball machine, pay telephones; pay lockers, pay toilets, scales, amusement devices and machines for the sale of beverages, foods, candy, cigarettes or other commodities, except solely for use by Tenant's employees in non sales area and not to exceed collectively two (2) machines or other devices; and

u) will not store, display, rent or sell any audio or videocassettes.

Section 7.04: TENANT'S USE OF ROOF, EXTERIOR WALLS, ETC.

Tenant shall not, without having obtained the prior written consent of the Landlord, perform any work of any nature whatsoever to the roof, exterior walls or to any of the structural portions of Landlord's Building or the Premises or in areas reserved to Landlord or excluded from Tenant in the Store Design Criteria. Any damage to the Premises or any person or property occurring as a result of a breach of this provision shall be the sole responsibility, cost and expense of the Tenant. Notwithstanding Tenant's nghts set forth elsewhere in this Lease. Landlord may erect additional stones or other structures over all or any part of the Premises, Landlord's Building and any other part of the Mall Premises. In connection with such erection, or otherwise, Landlord may relocate Tenant's equipment and may erect temporary scaffolds and other aids to such construction at Landlord's loce cost and expense.

Section 7.05: OPERATION OF HVAC SYSTEM.

Tenant agrees, during the hours the Premises is open for business, to control and/or operate as applicable the HVAC system serving the Premises regardless of whether such equipment was installed by Landlord or Tenant so that conditions JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW 12

inside the Premises are maintained within a range of 68 to 72 degrees Fahrenheit or within such range as may be prescribed by applicable governmental authorities so that heat, ventilation and cooled air are not drained from the Premises or the Enclosed Mall.

Section 7.06: EMPLOYEE PARKING AREAS.

Landlord may, from time to time, designate that particular portions of the Shopping Center parking areas (the "Employee Parking Areas") are to be used by Tenant and its employees, or other individuals working at or from the Premises. If Landlord does so, Tenant and its employees shall park their vehicles only in the Employee Parking Areas. Tenant shall furnish Landlord with a list of Tenant's and employees' vehicle license numbers within fifteen (15) days after Tenant opens for business in the Premises, and at Landlord's request, the Tenant shall thereafter notify Landlord in writing of any addition, deletion or other change to or from such list within five (5) days after Landlord makes such request. Tenant shall notify each employee in writing of the provisions of this Section 7.06 prior to each employee commencing employment or work at or from the Premises. If Tenant or any of its employees do not park their vehicles in the Employee Parking Areas. Landlord may give Tenant notice of such violation. If Tenant does not cease such violation, or cause such violation by the employee to cease, as the case may be, within two (2) days after Landlord's notice of violation is given, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as Additional Rent, an amount equal to Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) per day per violating vehicle. For any subsequent violations, said Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) per day per violating vehicle charge shall commence without the necessity of further notice, and Landlord shall, in addition, have the right to have the violating vehicles towed at Tenant's expense.

Section 7.07: NON-COMPETITION COVENANT.

Tenant covenants and agrees with Landlord that through the Term, neither Tenant or any "Affiliate of Tenant" (hereinafter defined) shall directly or indirectly own, operate or manage or have a financial interest in any business which is similar to that of Tenant or which sells or displays, directly or indirectly, merchandise or other goods, or services, similar to those sold or offered or displayed by Tenant at or from the Premises (the **Competing Store**") within three (3) miles from the property line of the Shopping Center nearest to the Competing Store (the foregoing covenant being hereinafter called "Tenant's Non-Competition Covenant") "Affiliate of Tenant" means a proprietorship, corporation, partnership, unincorporated association or other person or entity "controlling", "controlled" by or under common "control" with Tenant. The words "controlling" incontrolled" and "control" shall have the meanings given them under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. If the Tenant's Non-Competition Covenant is violated, then, in addition to all other rights and remedies, Landlord shall have the right to add the "gross receipts of the Competing Store" (hereinafter defined) to the Gross Sales made by Tenant hereunder for the purpose of computing Percentage Rent. The phrase "gross receipts of the Competing Store" shall be determined by applying the definition of Gross Sales at Section 4.05 to transactions of the Competing Store" shall be determined by applying the definition of Ferenses in all advertisements made by Tenant in which the address and identity of its business at the Premises in all devertisements made by Tenant in which the address and identity of any similar local business of Tenant is mentioned and shall not divert from the Premises any transactions or other business which would occur at or from the Premises.

Section 7.08: SIGNS AND ADVERTISING.

Tenant shall not place or permit to be placed on the exterior of the Premises or windows or in the store front or roof, any sign, banner, decoration, lettering or advertising matter (collectively a "sign") without the Landlord's prior written approval Tenant shall submit to Landlord reasonably detailed drawings of its proposed signs for review and approval by Landlord prior to utilizing same; however. Tenant may without such approval use in the store front professionally made reasonably sized signs indicating prices, styles and like information. All signs shall be insured and maintained at all times by Tenant in good condition, operating order and repair. Flashing signs are prohibited. Tenant shall install one internally illuminated, individually lettered sign or other type of sign as specified by Landlord above the storefront of the Premises and professionally approved by Landlord and is service doors in accordance with the Final Plans or other plans and specifications previously approved by Landlord Landlord agrees not to unreasonably withhold, condition or delay approval of Tenant's professionally made window signs so long as the area of such signs is not, in Landlord's sole discretion, excessive. During the last sixty (60) days of the Term of this Lease, Tenant shall have the right to install a relocating sign not to exceed two feet by two feet.

Landlord shall have the right, after twenty-four (24) hours prior written notice to Tenant and without liability for damage to the Premises reasonably caused thereby, to remove any items displayed or affixed in or to the Premises which Landlord determines (in its reasonable judgment) to be in violation of the provisions of this Section 7.08.

Tenant will keep the storefront sign and display windows in the Premises lighted during all periods that the Shopping Center is open to the public and for one-half hour after required business hours and for such other periods as may be reasonably required by rules and regulations established in accordance with Section 8.05.

ARTICLE 8: COMMON AREAS

Section 8.01: USE OF COMMON AREAS.

(a) Tenant and its employees and invitees are, except as otherwise specifically provided in this Lease, authorized, empowered and privileged during the Term to use the Common Areas for their respective intended purposes in common with other persons. Tenant's right to use any meeting room or auditorium, if any, in the Common Areas shall be subject to such schedules and payment of such fees or charges therefor as Landlord may from time to time adopt governing the use thereof.

(b) Landlord shall at all times have the right to utilize the Common Areas including, without limitation, the Enclosed Mall for promotions, exhibits, carnival type shows, rides, outdoor shows, displays, automobile and other shows or events, the leasing or licensing of kicsks; push carts and food facilities, landscaping, seating areas, seasonal displays, decorative items, and any other use which, in Landlord's judgment, tends to attract customers to, or benefit the customers of the Shopping Center.

Section 8.02: COMMON AREA MAINTENANCE SUM.

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW (a) The term "Common Area Maintenance Sum" (or the "CAM Sum") shall be charged and prorated in the manner hereinafter set forth and shall mean all sums incurred in a manner deemed by Landlord to be reasonable and appropriate and for the best interests of the Shopping Center in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Common Areas and the Shopping Center (and any additions thereto), including, without limitation, the costs and expenses of.

(i) ...operation and/or maintenance of the storm and sanitary facilities, all water and sewer service supplied individual tenants, electrical, gas, steam, water, chilled water and telephone systems, lighting system (including poles, bulbs, and fixtures), other utility systems; directional signs and other traffic signals, markers, controls, signs (including all identification signs) both on and off site; ducts, conduits and similar items:

(ii) snow, ice, trash and garbage removal, pest control, and cleaning, painting, sweeping, striping and repaving all parking surfaces, services areas and other portions of the Common Areas;

(iii) operation and/or maintenance of all heating, ventilating and air cooling and other utility systems, emergency water and sprinkler, security, life safety systems, pumping systems, electrical systems and all escalator and elevator systems and any other items, facilities, equipment, and systems furnished by Landlord as part of the Common Areas,

(iv) premiums and other charges for insurance to the extent provided by Landlord, including without limitation, liability insurance for personal and bodily injury, death and property damage, insurance covering Landlord's Building and the Common Areas against fire and extended coverage perils; theft or casualties, workers' compensation, plate glass insurance for glass exclusively serving the Common Areas; boiler insurance (if carried), Landlord's risk management expenses and rent insurance provided by Landlord pursuant to Section 11.02;

 (v) operation and/or maintenance of gazebos, fountains, art features, sculptures, fencing and similar items located within the Common Areas and interior and exterior planting, replanting and replacing of all flowers, shrubbery, plants, trees and other landscaping within the Common Areas;

 (vi) operation and/or maintenance of Landlord's Building's structure, including, without limitation, floors, doors, walls, ceiling, roofs, skylights, and windows;

(vii) maintenance and depreciation of all machinery and equipment used in the operation and/or maintenance of the Common Areas (including but not limited to all escalators, elevators and other vertical transportation (if any), security vehicles and equipment) and all personal property taxes and other charges incurred in connection with such machinery and equipment;

(viii) all license and permit fees, and any and all parking surcharges that may result from any environmental or other laws, rules, regulations, guidelines or orders;

(ix) the expense of installation and operation of loudspeaker systems, music program services, cable television systems, or similar audio or video transmission systems;

 (x) personnel, including without limitation, cleaning and maintenance personnel, Landlord's on-site management staff (which includes the General Manager, Assistant Manager, secretaries and bookkeepers) together with the uniforms, payroll, payroll taxes and employee benefits of all such personnel;

(xi) the expense of security personnel and equipment, including, without limitation, uniforms as well as transportation and surveillance equipment,

(xii) all costs, charges, and expenses incurred by Landlord in connection with any change of the identity of the utility provider to the Shopping Center.

(xiii) Landlord's supervisory charge in an amount equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the total aggregate cost of operating and maintaining the Common Areas, including but not limited to those things listed in Section 8.02(a); and (xiv) expanding, adding to or reconfiguring the Common Areas (or any portion thereof)

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the CAM Sum shall not include.

 the expense of any repair or replacement required of Landlord pursuant to the reconstruction obligations of Section 12.01;

(ii) depreciation (other than depreciation as above specified); and

(iii) any utilities which are directly metered or submetered to tenants in Landlord's Building.

(iv) costs attributable to seeking and obtaining new tenants as well as retaining existing tenants, such as advertising, brokerage commissions, attorneys' fees, and similar costs;

 (v) costs attributable to enforcing leases against tenants in the Shopping Center, such as attorneys' fees, court costs, and similar expenses;

(vi) costs that are reimbursable to the Landlord by tenants as a result of provisions contained in their specific lease, such as excessive use of utilities;

(vii) costs incurred due to violations by the Landlord of any of the terms and conditions of any leases in the Shopping Center or as a result of any negligence of Landlord or its agents;

(viii) all items and services for which tenants reimburse the Landlord or pay third persons or which the Landlord provides selectively to one or more tenants without reimbursement;

(ix) repairs or other work occasioned by fire, windstorm or other casuality to the extent that the Landlord is reimbursed by insurance;

 (x) any costs, fines or penalties incurred due to violations by Landlord of any governmental rule or authority;

(xi) Shopping Center

(xii) costs attributable to any environmental clean-up not otherwise caused by Tenant;

(xiii) depreciation and amortization of debt;

(xiv) overhead and profit paid to subsidiaries or affiliates of the Landlord for management services or

the cost of correcting any code violations (including "ADA" compliance) by the Landlord in the

materials to the extent that the cost of those items would not have been paid had the services and materials been provided by unaffiliated parties on a competitive basis.

(xv) cost related to any refinancing of debt;

(xvi) mortgage payments or any ground rentals payable by Landlord;

(xvii) cost to clean up the Fast Food Cluster to the extent same were separately reimbursed by Fast Food. Cluster tenants

(c) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the contrary, in calculating the "CAM Charge" (defined in Section 8.03); the CAM Charge may be based upon Landlord's estimates which shall not exceed one hundred ten (110%) percent of the immediately preceding Year's actual cost, which estimates and payments thereon shall be subject to adjustments in future billings to Tenant based on Landlord's actual cost, it being understood and agreed that in determining

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW actual costs, Landlord in its sole discretion, will make allocations of certain items between the Enclosed Mail and other portions of the Shopping Center of which the Enclosed Mail is a part, which need not be based on relative size or use.

(d) Landlord may cause any or all maintenance services for the Common Areas to be provided by an independent contractor or contractors or others and the costs therefor shall be included in the CAM Sum. Except as provided hereinabove, none of the costs for the original construction and installation of the Common Areas shall be included in the CAM Sum.

(e) If Landlord from time to time acquires, or makes available, additional land or improvements for parking or other Common Area purposes, the CAM Sum shall also include all costs and expenses incurred by Landlord in connection with the operation or maintenance of said additional land and improvements.

(f) The words "maintenance", "maintain" or "maintaining" as used in this Article 8 includes, without limitation, all repairs, replacements and other work and service of any type whatsoever.

Section 8.03: CAM CHARGE

(a) Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as Additional Rent, Tenant's share of the CAM Sum in the manner set forth in Section 8.03(b) and (c) below Tenant's share of the CAM Sum for each calendar year shall be an amount equal to the CAM Sum for that period multiplied by the GLA Fraction (the "CAM Charge"). For any Partial Year, the CAM Sum will be multiplied by the Partial Year Fraction with the result multiplied by the GLA Fraction.

(b) Tenant shall pay Landlord on the Rent Commencement Date and on the first day of each calendar month in the Term thereafter amounts estimated by Landlord to be Tenant's monthly share of the CAM Sum. Landlord may adjust said amount at the end of any calendar month on the basis of Landlord's experience and reasonably anticipated costs.

(c) Following the end of each calendar year. Landlord shall furnish Tenant a statement covering the calendar year just expired, certified as correct by an independent public accountant or an authorized representative of Landlord, showing the CAM Sum and the amount of the CAM Charge and the payments made by Tenant with respect thereto as set forth in the preceding Section 8.03(b). If Tenant's aggregate monthly payments on account of the CAM Charge are greater than Tenant's share of the CAM Sum, Tenant shall receive a credit for the excess against monthly installments on account of the CAM Charge next becoming due to Landlord; if said payments are less than said share. Tenant shall pay to Landlord the difference forthwith.

(d) Landlord may have heretofore elected to spread, and may hereafter elect to spread, the amount of any of the expenses of the CAM Sum over such period of years as Landlord shall determine by amortizing them over such periods instead of including such expenses entirely in the year in which expended or incurred, in which event, the annual amortization amount shall be deemed to be an expense incurred during each year of the amortization period, notwithstanding that such expenses may have been expended or incurred prior to the execution of this Lease.

Section 8.04: CHANGES BY LANDLORD.

As between Landlord and Tenant, Landlord shall at all times have the right and privilege of determining the nature and extent of the Common Areas and of making such changes, rearrangement, additions or reductions therein and thereto from time to time which in its opinion are deemed to be desirable or which are made as a result of any federal, state or local environmental or other law rule, regulation, guideline, judgment or order, including but not limited to, the location, relocation, enlargement, reduction or addition of driveways, entrances, exits, automobile parking spaces, employee and customer parking areas (if any), the direction and flow of traffic, installation of landscaped areas, and any and all other facilities of the Common Areas: Landlord (or others entitled to) may from time to time make alterations, renovations, reductions, or additions anywhere within Landlord's Building or to the Common Areas or other part of the Shopping Center or any lands or improvements added thereto, construct additional buildings or improvements on the Common Areas or elsewhere and make alterations thereto, build additional stories on any buildings, construct multi-level or elevated or underground parking facilities, and construct roof, walls, and any other improvements over, or in connection with any part of, or all of, the Common Areas in order to enclose same.

Section 8.05: RULES AND REGULATIONS.

Tenant agrees that Landlord may establish and from time to time change, alter and amend, and enforce against Tenant, such reasonable rules and regulations as Landlord may deem necessary or advisable for the proper and efficient use, operation and maintenance of the Common Areas, provided that all such rules and regulations affecting Tenant and its invitees and employees shall apply equally and without discrimination to substantially all of the retail tenants in Landlord's Building or substantially all retail tenants engaging in certain acts or of a certain use. The rules and regulations herein provided for may include, but shall not be limited to, the hours during which the Common Areas shall be open for use.

Section 8.06: LANDLORD'S MAINTENANCE AND CONTROL.

Landlord agrees to maintain and operate, or cause to be maintained and operated, the Common Areas in good and reasonable condition and manner. Landlord shall, as between Landlord and Tenant, at all times during the Term have the sole and exclusive control, management and direction of the Common Areas, and shall provide or cause to be provided, security in the Common Areas at a level determined by Landlord (and Tenant shall provide, or cause to be provided, adequate security within Tenant's Premises as Tenant deems appropriate). Landlord may at any time and from time to time during the Term tenants of Landlord and person from use or occupancy of any of the Common Areas, excepting, however. Tenant and other tenants of Landlord and bona fide invitees of either who make use of said areas for their intended purposes and in accordance with the rules and regulations established by Landlord from time to time with respect thereto. The rights of Tenant in and to the Common Areas shall at all times be subject to the rights of others to use the same in common with Tenant, and it shall be the duty of Tenant to keep all of the Common Areas free and clear of any obstructions or interferences created or permitted by Tenant or resulting from Tenant's operation. Landlord may at any time and from time to time close all or any portion of the Common Areas to make repairs or changes, or to such extent as may, in the opinion of Landlord, be necessary to prevent a dedication thereof or the accrual of any rights to any person or to the public therein, to close temporarily any or all portions of the Common Areas and to do and perform such other acts in and to Common Areas as, in the exercise of good business

judgment, Landlord shall determine to be advisable with a view to the improvement of the convenience and use thereof by occupants and tenants, their employees and invitees.

ARTICLE 9: PROMOTION OF SHOPPING CENTER AND MINIMUM ADVERTISING

Section 9.01: MARKETING SERVICE.

(a) Landlord has established or will establish an advertising and promotional service (herein called the "Marketing Service") to furnish and maintain advertising and sales promotions which, in Landlord's judgment, will benefit the Shopping Center. Landlord has established or will establish a fund (the "Marketing Service Fund") to be used by Landlord to pay all costs and expenses associated with the formulation and carrying out of an ongoing program for the advertising and other promotion of the Shopping Center. The program may include, without limitation, special events, shows, displays, signs, marquees, decor, seasonal events, advertising for the Shopping Center, promotional literature and other activities to market the Shopping Center based on sums collected from tenants. Tenant shall pay, as its share of the cost and expense of the Marketing Service Charge for the base calendar year (as defined in Section 9.03 (a) set forth hereinbelow] of the Term of the Lease, the amount set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions (herein called the "Marketing Service Charge by the Partial Year Shall be determined by multiplying Tenant's Marketing Service Charge by the Partial Year Fraction.

(b) Landlord may appoint an advisory committee; composed at least of a representative of Landlord, a representative of each Major, and a representative from each of six (6) tenants in Landlord's Building to review the advertising and other promotional activities provided. Such committee shall function solely in an advisory capacity subject to Landlord's discretion.

(c) In addition, Landlord may use the Marketing Service Fund to defray the costs of administration of the Marketing Service, including, without limitation, the salary and benefits of a marketing director and related administrative personnel, rent and insurance.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 9, Landlord may, at any time, in its sole discretion, decide that, Landlord will, on and after a certain date thereafter, no longer provide the Marketing Service. Landlord may cease performing the Marketing Service on the date so specified by the Landlord, provided that nothing herein shall require Landlord to breach or fail to perform any agreement or obligation it has made with or to any third person in connection with the Marketing Service. If Landlord determines that it is or may be at risk of any such breach or failure, Landlord need not cease performing the Marketing Service until Landlord determines that such nisk has passed.

(e) In the event that during the Term there is (i) any renovation of the Landlord's Building or the Enclosed Mall which also involves the renovation of the storefronts of fifty percent (50%) or more of the existing tenants' spaces (a "Storefront Renovation"); or (ii) any expansion of Landlord's Building which increases the GLA of Landlord's Building by ten percent (10%) or more (a "Building Expansion"), then at the time of a Storefront Renovation or Building Expansion, Tenant shall pay to Landlord (whenever there is and in each case of a Storefront Renovation or a Building Expansion) a special assessment (the "Special Assessment") in an amount equal to the Marketing Service Charge (and in addition to the Marketing Service Charge) for the calendar year of completion of a Storefront Renovation or a Building Expansion. Funds collected by the Special Assessment will be used for expansion/renovation advertising and/or special events to promote the Storefront Renovation or the Building Expansion.

(f) Landlord reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to recommence providing the Marketing Service at any time after Landlord ceased providing the same.

Section 9.02: TENANT'S MINIMUM ADVERTISING OBLIGATION.

Deleted.

Section 9.03: ADJUSTMENTS AND CHARGES.

(a) The Marketing Service Charge shall be adjusted annually by a percentage equal to the percentage increase or decrease in the electronic, print and outdoor advertising rates of the media used for advertising and promotions in the preceding calendar year in the media market in which the Landlord's Building is located, provided, however, that the Marketing Service Charge shall not be less than as set forth in the Fundamental Lease Provisions. The calendar year in which the Rent Commencement Date occurs shall be considered the base calendar year and every other calendar year thereafter a revised base calendar year in computing the adjustments hereunder.

(b) The Marketing Service Charge shall be paid in equal monthly installments, in advance, on the first day of each month, except that if the Rent Commencement Date is not on the first day of a calendar month, then that portion of the Marketing Service Charge which is attributable to the days in that first partial calendar month shall be paid in advance on the Rent Commencement Date.

(c) Landlord may charge all costs and expenses of providing the Marketing Service in any calendar year against the budget therefor. Said costs and expenses may include without limitation the following:

(i) the services of a marketing director and all staff and outside consultants (including professional marketing service organization) deemed necessary by Landlord to carry out effectively the marketing and public relations objective of the Marketing Service, including without limitation all payroll, payroll taxes and employee benefits of any such director and staff;

(ii) such reasonable amount of space within the Landlord's Building as may be necessary to carry out the Marketing Service, the rental therefor to be comparable to the rental for similarly sized commercial space;

(iii) all actual costs incurred in advertising and promoting the Shopping Center, including without limitation radio, newspaper, television, direct and indirect costs of services, art work, copy, printing, paper, stationery and supplies, and

(d) The marketing director and consultants shall be under the exclusive control and supervision of Landlord, and Landlord shall have the sole authority to employ and discharge them or either of them and the staff of the director.

Section 9.04: DISSOLUTION OF MERCHANT'S ASSOCIATION.

In the event there presently exists a merchant's association in use in the Shopping Center, Tenant agrees that Landlord shall have the unilateral right to take any steps required to terminate the same and to replace such merchant's association with a marketing service, promotion fund, advertising fund, or any other similar entity designated by Landlord in which event, upon notice to Tenant, Tenant shall automatically be deemed a member thereof and shall contribute to the same the amount which Tenant immediately prior to such termination was required to contribute to the merchant's association. Further, Tenant does hereby irrevocably assign to Landlord all of Tenant's voting rights contained in any by-law or other similar document forming or governing the administration of any such merchant's association.

ARTICLE 10: CONSTRUCTION WORK

Section 10.01: APPROVALS AND STANDARDS.

director

Tenant shall not perform any construction or make any alterations or changes in or to the Premises at any time during the Term (herein sometimes collectively called "Construction Work") without Landlord's prior written consent. In no event shall Tenant make or cause to be made any penetration through any roof, floor or exterior or corridor wall without the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant shall be directly responsible for any and all damages, including, without limitation, damages to Landlord's Building, the Premises and the premises of other tenants in Landlord's Building resulting from any of Tenant's Construction Work, whether or not Landlord's consent therefor was obtained. Any and all Construction Work which is consented to by Landlord shall be performed in accordance with (a) plans and specifications prepared by a licensed architect, or engineer and approved in writing by the Landlord before the commencement of the Construction Work, (b) all necessary governmental approvals and permits, which approvals and permits Tenant shall obtain at its sole expense, and (c) all applicable laws, rules, regulations and building codes relating thereto. All Construction Work shall conform to Landlord's Store Design Criteria and shall be performed in a good and workmanlike manner and diligently prosecuted to completion to the end that the Premises shall at all times be a complete unit except during the period of the Construction Work. Any Construction Work performed by Tenant without Landlord's consent shall be returned to its original condition at Tenant's expense upon request by Landlord. Tenant shall perform any Construction Work in such a manner as not to obstruct the access to the premises of any other occupant to the Enclosed Mail nor obstruct other Common Areas. Notwithstanding anything set forth in Section 10.01 to the contrary. Tenant may without Landlord's consent, make alterations to the interior of the Premises which do not alter, modify or in any other manner whatsoever affect the structural portions of the Premises (including, but not limited to, the storefront) and/or the structural integrity of the building of which the Premises shall form a part and/or the plumbing, electrical, heating, ventilating or air conditioning or mechanical systems and installations in the Premises, provided that any such alteration (or series of such related alterations) does not involve a cost or aggregate cost (as the case may be) in excess. of Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25,000.00) per Year

Section 10.02: INSURANCE AND RECONSTRUCTION.

In the event Tenant shall perform any permitted or required Construction Work, none of the Construction Work need be insured by Landlord under such insurance as Landlord may carry upon the Landlord's Building nor shall Landlord be required under any provisions of this Lease relating to reconstruction of the Premises to reconstruct or reinstall any such Construction Work.

ARTICLE 11: INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Section 11.01: TENANT'S INSURANCE.

(a) Tenant further covenants and agrees that from and after the date of delivery of the Premises from Landlord to Tenant, Tenant will carry and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, the following types of insurance, in the amounts specified and in the form hereinafter provided for:

(i) **Commercial General Liability Insurance**. Commercial general liability insurance covering the Premises and Tenant's use thereof against claims for "personal and advertising injury" and "bodily injury" or death, "property damage" and "product/completed operations" liability (as the aforesaid terms are defined in such policy) occurring upon, in or about the Premises and Tenant's activities in the Common Area, such insurance to afford protection to the limit of not less than \$3,000,000 regardless of the number of persons claiming injuries or damages arising out of any one occurrence which sum shall include Tenant's excess liability coverage. The insurance coverage required under this Section 11.01(a)(i) shall, in addition, extend to any liability of Tenant arising out of the indemnities provided for in Section 11.03. Therefore, such policy shall not contain any exclusion for contractual liability coverage for any of the foregoing coverages. The general aggregate limits under the liability insurance policy or policies must apply separately to the Premises and to Tenant's use thereof. The certificate of insurance evidencing the commercial general liability form of policies shall specify on the face thereof that the limits of such policies apply separately to the Premises.

(ii) **Boilers.** Boiler and machinery insurance in adequate amounts on all fired objects and other fired pressure vessels and systems serving the Premises (if any); and if the said objects and the damage that may be caused by them or result from them are not covered by Tenant's extended coverage insurance, then such insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$250,000 and be issued on a replacement cost basis.

(iii) **Tenant Leasehold Improvements and Property**. Insurance covering all of the items included in Tenant's leasehold improvements, heating, ventilating and air conditioning equipment and all other improvements and betterments installed by (or demised by this Lease to) Tenant, and all trade fixtures, merchandise and personal property from time to time in, on or upon the Premises, and alterations, additions or changes made by Tenant pursuant to Article 10, in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of their full replacement cost from time to time during the Term, providing

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTVEW special form coverage, including but not limited to, protection against the penils included with the standard state form of fire and broad form extended coverage insurance policy, together with insurance against sprinkler damage, vandalism and malicious mischief. Any policy proceeds from such insurance shall be held in trust by Tenant's insurance company for the repair, reconstruction and restoration or replacement of the property damaged or destroyed unless this Lease shall cease and terminate under the provisions of Article 12.

(iv) Workers' Compensation And Employer's Liability. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance affording statutory coverage and containing statutory limits with the Employer's Liability portion thereof to have minimum limits of \$1,000,000.00

(v) Business Interruption Insurance. Business Interruption Insurance equal to not less than fifty percent (50%) of the estimated gross earnings (as defined in the standard state form of business interruption insurance policy) of Tenant at the Premises which insurance shall be issued on an "all risks" basis (or its equivalent).

(b) All policies of insurance provided for in Section 11 01(a) shall be issued by insurance companies with a financial rating of not less than A VII as rated in the most current available "Best's Insurance Reports", and qualified to do business in the state in which Landlord's Building is located. Tenant's obligation to provide the insurance coverage specified in Section 11 01(a)(i) above shall not be affected by any deductible with respect to such policy or self insurance retention maintained by Tenant. Each and every such policy, except for Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability insurance.

i) shall be issued in the name of Tenant and shall name as an additional insured each of Landlord, Agent

and any other parties in interest from time to time designated in writing by notice from Landlord to Tenant; (ii) shall be for the mutual and joint benefit and protection of Landlord and Tenant and any such other

parties in interest; (iii) shall (or a certificate thereof shall) be delivered to each of Landlord and any such other parties in interest within thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of each such policy, and, as often as any such policy shall expire or terminate: Renewal or additional policies shall be procured and maintained by Tenant in like manner and to like extent; (iv) shall contain a provision that the insurer will give to Landlord and such other parties in interest at least

thirty (30) days notice in writing in advance of any material change, cancellation, termination or lapse, or the effective date of any reduction in the amounts of insurance.

 (v) shall be written as a primary policy which does not contribute to and is not in excess of coverage which Landlord may carry; and

(vi) shall contain a provision that Landlord and any such other parties in interest, although named as an additional insured, shall nevertheless be entitled to recover under said policies for any loss occasioned to it, its servants, agents and employees by reason of the negligence of Tenant.

(c) Any insurance provided for in Section 11.01(a) may be maintained by means of a policy or policies of blanket insurance, covering additional items or locations or insureds, provided, however, that

 Landlord and any other parties in interest from time to time designated by Landlord to Tenant shall be named as an additional insured thereunder as its interest may appear.

(ii) the coverage afforded Landlord and any such other parties in interest will not be reduced or diminished by reason of the use of such blanket policy of insurance,

(iii) any such policy or policies [except any covering the risks referred to in Section 11.01(a)(i)] shall specify therein (or Tenant shall furnish Landlord with a written statement from the insurers under such policy specifying) the amount of the total insurance allocated to the Tenant's improvements and property more specifically detailed in Section 11.01(a)(iii); and

(iv) the requirements set forth in this Article 11 are otherwise satisfied.

(d) Tenant agrees to permit Landlord at all reasonable times to inspect the policies of insurance of Tenant with respect to the Premises for which policies or copies thereof are not delivered to Landlord.

Section 11.02: LANDLORD'S INSURANCE.

(a) Landlord shall at all times during the Term carry and maintain the following types of insurance in the amounts specified and in the form hereinafter provided for:

(i) **Commercial General Liability Insurance.** Commercial general liability insurance against claims for property damage and bodily injury or death, such insurance to afford protection to the limit of not less than \$5,000,000 in respect to property damage; injury or death to any number of persons arising out of any one occurrence.

(ii) Landlord's Real and Personal Property. Insurance covering the Landlord's Building (exclusive of any tenant improvements and betterments and property required to be insured by Tenant pursuant to Section 11.01(a)(iii)] in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of full replacement cost (exclusive of the cost of excavations, foundations and footings), from time to time during the Term, providing protection against perils included within the standard state form of special form coverage insurance policy, together with insurance against sprinkler damage, vandalism and malicious mischief, and such other risks as Landlord may from time to time determine and with any such deductibles as Landlord may from time to time determine.

(b) Any insurance provided for in Section 11.02(a) may be maintained by means of a policy or policies of blanket insurance; covering additional items or locations or insureds provided that the requirements of Section 11.02(a) are otherwise satisfied.

(c) Tenant shall have no rights in any policy or policies maintained by Landlord and shall not be entitled to be named an insured thereunder, by reason of payment, as part of the CAM Sum of its share of Landlord's premiums for the insurance provided for in this Section 11.02 or otherwise.

Section 11.03: INDEMNIFICATION.

Tenant agrees that Landlord shall not be liable for any damage or liability of any kind or for any injury to or death of persons or damage to property of Tenant or any other person during the Term, for any cause whatsoever (including without limitation the acts or omissions of Landlord or Agent, bursting pipes and smoke) by reason of the construction, use, occupancy

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW or enjoyment of the Premises by Tenant or any person therein or holding under Tenant or happening upon or about the Premises and Tenant for the purposes of this Section 11.03 shall be deemed to be in exclusive control of the Premises during the Term. Tenant does hereby agree to and shall protect, defend, indemnify and save harmless Landord and Agent from all claims, actions, demands, costs and expenses and liability whatsoever, including reasonable attorney's fees, on account of any such real or claimed event, damage or liability, and from all liens, claims and demands arising from (a) any occurrence in, or about the Premises, and/or (b) Tenant's activities in the Common Areas, and/or (c) arising out of the construction, use, occupancy or enjoyment of the Premises, and/or (d) occasioned in whole or in part by any act or omission of Tenant, its agents, contractors, servants, employees, regardless of where occurring. Tenant further agrees that the obligation to defend Landord and Agent continues regardless of allegations of negligence or other fault on the part of Landord or Agent until such negligence or fault has been established in a final adjudication. Tenant shall not, however, be liable for damage or injury occasioned by the willful act of the Landord which is the cause of damage or injury unless. Tenant is required by this Lease to assume or insure against such damage or injury. Tenant's obligations under the aforesaid indemnity shall not be limited to the amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage which Tenant is required to carry.

Landlord will protect, defend, indemnify and save harmless Tenant from all claims, actions, demands, costs and expenses and all liability whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys' fees, on account of any real or claimed event, damage or liability, and from all liens, claims and demands ansing from any occurrence in, or about the Common Areas or arising out of the construction, use, occupancy or enjoyment of the Common Areas, but, in each case, only if the claim, action or demand arises in whole or in part by any act or omission of Landlord, its agents, contractors, servants or employees therein. Landlord shall not, however, be liable for damage or injury occasioned by the act or omission of the Tenant which is the cause of damage or injury.

Section 11.04: MUTUAL WAIVERS.

Landlord and Tenant hereby waive any rights each may have against the other on account of any loss or damage occasioned to Landlord or Tenant, as the case may be, their respective property, the Premises, its contents or to the other portions of Landlord's Building, arising from any risk covered by special form coverage insurance, and to the extent of recovery under valid and collectible policies of such insurance, provided that such waiver does not invalidate such policies or prohibit recovery thereunder. The parties hereto each, on behalf of their respective insurance companies insuring the property of either Landlord or Tenant against any such loss, waive any right of subrogation that such insurers may have against Landlord or Tenant, as the case may be.

Section 11.05: COMPLIANCE WITH INSURANCE AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS:

Subject to Landlord's obligations in Section 13.01 to maintain the structure of the Premises. Tenant agrees at its own expense to comply with all Governmental Requirements as well as the recommendations and requirements, with respect to the Premises, or its use or occupancy, of the insurance underwriters or insurance rating bureau or any similar public or private body and any governmental authority having jurisdiction with respect to the use or occupancy of Landlord's Building, including, but not limited to, installation of fire extinguishers or automatic detection, suppression systems and/or life-safety systems, any changes, modifications or alterations in the detection and/or suppression systems or additional detectors and/or spinkler heads or the location of partitions, trade fixtures, or other contents of the Premises. Landlord's Building unless required to make any such changes by reason of any federal, state or local environmental or other law, rule, regulation, guideline, judgment or order.

Section 11.06: EFFECT ON LANDLORD'S INSURANCE.

Tenant shall not do or suffer to be done, or keep or suffer to be kept, anything in, upon or about the Premises which will contravene Landlord's policies insuring against loss or damage by fire or other hazards, or which will prevent Landlord from procuring such policies in companies acceptable to Landlord at regular rates or which will in any way cause an increase in the insurance rates for any portion of the Shopping Center. If Tenant violates any prohibition provided for in the first sentence of this Section 11.06, Landlord may, without notice to Tenant, correct the same at Tenant's expense. Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Additional Rent forthwith upon demand the amount of any increase in the premiums for insurance resulting from any violation of the first sentence of this Section 11.06, even if Landlord shall have consented to the doing of or the keeping of anything on the Premises, which constituted such a violation (but payment of such Additional Rent shall not entitle Tenant to violate the provisions of the first sentence of this Section 11.06).

Section 11.07: LIMIT OF LANDLORD'S RESPONSIBILITY.

Landlord shall not be responsible or liable to Tenant for any loss or damage that may be occasioned by or through the acts or omissions of persons occupying space adjoining the Premises or any other part of the Shopping Center or Landlord's. Building, or for any loss or damage resulting to the Tenant or its property from bursting, stoppage or leaking of water, gas, sewer or steam pipes or other utility lines or for any damage or loss of property within the Premises from any cause whatsoever. Such limitation of responsibility and liability shall not, however, apply to Landlord's willful acts, except to the extent such willful acts are waived or released by Tenant pursuant to Sections 11.03 or 11.04.

ARTICLE 12: DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

Section 12.01: LANDLORD'S DUTY TO RECONSTRUCT.

In the event the Landlord's Building is damaged or destroyed by any of the risks referred to in Section 11.02(a)(ii) against which Landlord is obligated to procure insurance, Landlord shall (subject to being able to obtain all necessary permits and approvals therefor, including without limitation permits and approvals required from any agency or body administering environmental laws, rules or regulations), within one hundred twenty (120) days after such damage or destruction (unless Landlord terminates this Lease pursuant to Section 12.03), commence to: (a) repair or reconstruct Landlord's Building and (b) repair or reconstruct the structural floor slab, demising wall studs (without drywall) and roof (or floor slab above) as the case may be of the Premises. Landlord shall prosecute all such work diligently to completion. In no event shall Landlord be liable for interruption to Tenant's business or for damage to or repair or reconstruction of any of those things which Tenant is required to

JConvertible Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW insure pursuant to Section 11:01(a)(iii), nor shall Landlord be required to expend more for any repair or reconstruction pursuant to this Section than the net amount of insurance proceeds actually received by Landlord and allocable to the Premises on a square foot basis.

Section 12.02: TENANT'S DUTY TO RECONSTRUCT.

If any item which Tenant is required to insure pursuant to Section 11.01(a)(iii) is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty. Tenant shall (subject to being able to obtain all necessary permits and approvals therefor, including without limitation permits and approvals required from any agency or body administering environmental laws, rules and regulations), within fifteen (15) days after Landlord has substantially repaired or reconstructed Landlord's Building and the portion of the Premises Landlord is obligated to repair or reconstruct pursuant to Section 12.03), commence to repair or reconstruct such damaged or destroyed items to at least substantially the same condition in which they were prior to such damage or destruction and prosecute the same diligently to completion.

Section 12.03: LANDLORD'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE.

(a) Landlord shall have the option to terminate this Lease upon giving written notice to Tenant of the exercise thereof within one hundred twenty (120) days after the Landlord's Building is damaged or destroyed if:

(i) the Premises are rendered wholly unfit for carrying on the Tenant's business after damage to or destruction thereof from any cause, or

(ii). Landlord's Building is damaged or destroyed as a result of any flood, earthquake, act of war, nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination, or from any other risk not covered by insurance which Landlord is obligated to procure pursuant to Section 11:02(a)(ii); or

(iii) any damage to or destruction of Landlord's Building occurs within the last three (3) Years of the Term
 (iv) or in any Partial Year at the end of the Term; or

(iv) fifty percent (50%) or more of the GLA in the Landlord's Building immediately prior to the damage or destruction is rendered unfit for carrying on business therein; or

(v) Landlord's Building is so substantially damaged that it is reasonably necessary, in Landlord's judgment, to demolish the same for the purpose of reconstruction.

(b) Unless so terminated, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect, and Landlord and Tenant shall perform their respective obligations under Section 12.01 and 12.02. Upon any termination of this Lease under any of the provisions of this Section 12.03, the Rent shall be adjusted as of the date of such termination and the parties shall be released from all liability hereunder upon the surrender of possession of the Premises to the Landlord, except for items which have been theretofore accrued and are then unpaid.

Section 12.04: ABATEMENT OF RENT.

If this Lease is not terminated by Landlord pursuant to Section 12.03 after damage or destruction of the Landlord's Building, and if the Premises are rendered wholly or partially unfit for carrying on Tenant's business by such damage or destruction, then the Minimum Rent and the Additional Rent payable by Tenant under this Lease shall be abated, and the applicable Break Point and Partial Year Break Point (as the case may be) shall be reduced in direct proportion to the percentage of the GLA in the Premises which is rendered unfit for that period from the date the Premises are so rendered unfit until the earlier of sixty (60) days after Landlord re-delivers possession of the Premises to Tenant or the date Tenant reopens for business.

ARTICLE 13: MAINTENANCE OF PREMISES

Section 13.01: LANDLORD'S DUTY TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURE.

Landlord will keep the roof, exterior face of service corridor walls, structural columns and structural floor or floors which enclose the Premises (excluding floor coverings, such as carpeting, terrazzo and other special flooring, walls installed at the request of Tenant; doors; windows and glass) in good repair. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 13.01, Landlord shall not in any way be liable to Tenant unless Tenant shall have given Landlord written notice of the necessity for such repairs and Landlord fails to commence making such repairs within a reasonable period thereafter, and provided that any damage necessitating such repairs shall not have been caused by the omission, negligence or willful act of Tenant, its concessionaires, invitees, officers, employees, licensees or contractors or by the failure of Tenant to perform any of its obligations under this Lease (in either of which events Tenant shall be responsible therefor) or have been caused to any of the items Tenant is required to insure pursuant to Article 11. Landlord shall be under no liability for repair, maintenance, alteration, improvement, reconstruction, renewal or any other action with respect to the Premises or any part thereof, or any plumbing, electrical, heating, ventilating, air conditioning, or other mechanical installation therein, except as may be expressly set forth in this Lease. In the event Landlord defaults in the performance of any of its obligations under Section 13.01 and after thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice from Tenant specifying such default (or, in the event of an emergency, within a period of time commensurate with such emergency), fails to commence curing such default, Tenant may thereupon cure such default and Landlord will pay the reasonable costs paid by Tenant in curing such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of a bill therefor. This provision shall not be binding upon Landlord's mortgage or any successor to such mortgagee's interest in the Premises or anyone claiming title to the Premises under, by or through such mortgagee. Furthermore, nothing contained herein shall be deemed or construed as permitting Tenant to set off any amount against payments of Minimum Rent.

Section 13.02: TENANT'S DUTY TO MAINTAIN PREMISES.

Tenant will at all times, from and after delivery of possession of the Premises to Tenant, at its own cost and expense, maintain and make all needed repairs, and do all other work to or for the Premises and every part thereof to render the same in good and tenantable condition. Tenant's obligation under this Section 13.02 shall include, but not be limited to, repairing, replacing and otherwise maintaining items as are required by any governmental agency having jurisdiction thereof (whether the

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW same is ordinary or extraordinary, foreseen or unforeseen), walls (other than the extenor face of service corridor walls), ceilings, plate glass, utility meters, pipes and conduits outside the Premises which are installed by or demised to Tenant or which exclusively serve the Premises, all fixtures, heating, ventilating and air conditioning equipment installed by or demised to or used solely by Tenant, if any (whether such heating ventilating and air conditioning equipment is located inside the Premises, between the ceiling and the roof or on the roof of Landlord's Building), sprinkler equipment and other equipment within the Premises, the storefront or storefronts, all of Tenant's signs, security grilles or similar enclosures, locks and closing devices, and all window sash, casement or frames, doors and door frames; provided that Tenant shall make no adjustment, alteration or repair of any part of any sprinkler. Jife safety or other detection or suppression system in or serving the Premises without Landlord's prior approval. Tenant shall permit no waste, damage or injury to the Premises and Tenant shall initiate and carry out a program of regular repair and other maintenance of the Premises, including the painting or refinishing of all areas of the interior and the storefront as approved by Landlord, so as to impede, to the extent possible, deterioration by ordinary wear and tear and to keep the same in attractive condition. Tenant will not overload the electrical wiring or other systems serving the Premises or within the Premises, and will install at its expense, but only after obtaining Landlord's written approval, any additional electrical wiring or other items which may be required in connection with Tenant's apparatus.

Section 13.03: RIGHT TO ACCESS TO THE PREMISES.

Landlord and its authorized representative may enter the Premises at any and all times during usual business hours for the purpose of inspecting the same (and at all other times in the case of emergency). Tenant further agrees that Landlord may from time to time go upon the Premises and make any additions, alterations, repairs or replacements and do other work to the Premises of to any utilities, systems or equipment located in, above or under the Premises which Landlord may deem necessary or desirable to comply with all governmental requirements and/or recommendations of an insurance rating bureau or of any similar public or private body or that Landlord may deem necessary or desirable to prevent waste or deterioration in connection with the Premises if the Tenant does not make or cause such additions, alterations, repairs or other work to be made or performed promptly after receipt of written demand from Landlord. Nothing herein contained shall imply any duty on the part of Landlord to do any such work which under any provision of this Lease that Tenant may be required to do, nor shall it constitute a waiver of Tenant's default in failing to do the same. In the event Landlord performs or causes any such work to be performed. Tenant shall pay the cost thereof to Landlord as Additional Rent upon demand therefor. In addition, Landlord may install, use; repair or replace any and all materials; tools and equipment, and pipes, ducts, conduits; columns; foundations; footings, wires and other mechanical equipment serving other portions, tenants and occupants of Landlord's Building in, through, under or above the Premises that Landlord deems desirable therefor, without the same constituting an actual or constructive eviction of Tenant. Landlord may also enter the Premises at all times during usual business hours for the purpose of showing the Premises to prospective purchasers, mortgagees and tenants. No exercise by Landlord of any rights provided in Section 13:01 or 13:03 shall entitle Tenant to any damage for any inconvenience, disturbance, loss of business or other damage to Tenant occasioned thereby nor to any abatement of Rent.

Section 13.04: CONFLICTS.

To the extent, if any, that there may be any conflict between this Article 13 and Article 12, or between this Article 13 and Article 22, Article 12, if applicable, or Article 22, if applicable, shall prevail.

ARTICLE 14: FIXTURES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY

Section 14.01: TENANT'S PROPERTY; REMOVAL.

Any trade fixtures, signs, counters, shelving, inventory, showcases, mirrors, and other personal property of Tenant not permanently affixed to the Premises shall remain the property of Tenant. Tenant shall have the right, provided Tenant is not in default under this Lease, at any time and from time to time during the Term, to remove any and all of its personal property which it may have stored or installed in the Premises. If Tenant is in default under this Lease, Landlord shall have the right to take exclusive possession of such property and to use such property without rent or charge, and Landlord, whether or not it takes possession of such property, shall have the benefit of any lien thereon permitted under the laws of the state in which Landlord's Building is located and, if such possession is taken or such lien is asserted by Landlord in any manner, including but not limited to operation of law, Tenant shall not remove or permit the removal of said trade fixtures, signs or other personal property until such possession is relinquished or the lien is removed, as the case may be. Nothing in this Article shall be deemed or construed to permit or allow Tenant to remove any of such personal property prior to the end of the Term without the immediate replacement thereof with similar personal property of comparable or better quality, or otherwise render the Premises unsuitable for the continued conduct of Tenant's permitted use thereof. Tenant at its expense shall immediately repair and otherwise make good any damage occasioned to the Premises or Shopping Center by reason of installation or removal of any such personal property unless such damage is caused by Landlord pursuant to Section 13.03 and if Tenant fails to remove such items from the Premises prior to such expiration or termination, or if this Lease is terminated by Landlord and Tenant fails to remove such items from the Premises prior to the effective date of such termination, then in any such event all such personal property shall thereupon become the property of Landlord, without further act by either party hereto, unless Landlord elects to require all or a portion of such items to be removed by Tenant in which case Tenant shall promptly remove the items designated by Landlord and restore the Premises to its prior condition at Tenant's expense.

Section 14.02: IMPROVEMENTS TO PREMISES.

All improvements made to the Premises by Tenant, including, but not limited to, the items furnished pursuant to Tenant's Work, alterations, changes and additions by Tenant, light fixtures, floor coverings and partitions, heating, ventilating and air-conditioning equipment, mechanical and plumbing equipment, but excluding trade fixtures and signs and other personal property specified in Section 14.01, shall become the property of Landlord upon expiration or earlier termination of this Lease, provided, however, that Landlord may designate by written notice to Tenant, prior to Tenants making such alterations, those alterations, changes, and additions made in the Premises after the Rent Commencement Date which shall be removed by Tenant at the expiration or termination of this Lease; in which event Tenant shall at Tenant's sole cost and expense promptly remove the same and repair and otherwise make good the damage to the Premises caused by such removal or by the installation of such alterations, changes or additions.

ARTICLE 15: ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

Section 15.01: PROHIBITED.

Tenant shall not permit anyone other than Tenant to occupy the Premises or any part thereof and shall not transfer, assign, sublet, enter into license or concession or other occupancy or use agreements or mortgage or hypothecate this Lease or the Tenant's interest in and to the Lease or the Premises or any part thereof (herein collectively referred to as "Transfer") without first obtaining in each and every instance the prior written consent of Landlord which Landlord may withhold in its sole discretion. Any attempted Transfer without such prior written consent shall be an Event of Default, shall not be binding upon Landlord, shall confer no rights upon any third person and shall not relieve Tenant of its obligations under this Lease. Any transfer by merger, consolidation, liquidation or otherwise by operation of law, including, but not limited to, an assignment for the benefit of creditors, as well as any transfer, assignment, or hypothecation of any stock or general partnership interest in Tenant so as to result in a change of the control thereof, shall be included in the term "Transfer" for the purposes of this Lease and shall be a violation of this Section 15.01 and an Event of Default, except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Article 15. Consent by Landlord to any Transfer shall not constitute a waiver of the necessity for such consent to any subsequent Transfer. In the event of a permitted Transfer, Tenant agrees nevertheless to and shall remain fully liable for the full performance of each and every obligation under this Lease to be performed by Tenant and the assignee shall be deemed to have assumed and agreed to be bound by all of the terms of this Lease. In the event of any proposed Transfer, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord written notice (the "Request Notice") requesting Landlord's consent to the proposed Transfer at least thirty (30) days prior to the date on which, with Landlord's prior written consent, the Transfer would be effective. The Request Notice shall contain, without limitation, at least: (i) the full identification of the proposed transferee: (ii) the most recent financial statements and other evidence of the transferee's financial responsibility and business performance; (iii) the transferee's proposed specific use and business proposed to be conducted at the Premises; (iv) the scope of any proposed alterations to the storefront of and within the Premises; and (v) the monetary and non-monetary terms and conditions of the proposed Transfer. Landlord shall have the right and option (the "Take-back Option"), exercisable by Landlord giving Tenant written notice within thirty (30) days after Landlord's receipt of the Request Notice of reacquiring the Premises or portion thereof which is the subject of the proposed Transfer and terminating this Lease with respect thereto. If Landlord elects not to exercise the Take-back Option and elects to give Landlord's written consent to the proposed Transfer, then Tenant shall pay to Landlord forthwith upon Tenant's receipt, as Additional Rent, all sums and other economic consideration (whether by lump sum payment or otherwise) received by Tenant in any month as a result of the Transfer whether denominated rentals or otherwise which exceed, in the aggregate, the total sums which Tenant is obligated to pay and does pay Landlord under this Lease in the same month (prorated to reflect obligations allocable to that portion of the Premises which is the subject of the Transfer), all without affecting or reducing any other obligation of Tenant hereunder provided, that in the case of an assignment of this Lease such Additional Rent payment by Tenant to Landlord shall equal the entire consideration for such assignment. If Landlord gives Landlord's written consent to the proposed Transfer and the Transfer is not made (including without limitation, delivery of possession by Tenant to and occupancy by the proposed transferee approved by Landlord) within thirty (30) days after the date Landlord gives its written consent to the proposed Transfer, then Landlord's written consent and the Transfer shall be automatically null, void and of no force or effect whatsoever. The Take-back Option shall not be exhausted by any one exercise thereof by Landlord but shall be exercisable from time to time and as often as there is a proposed Transfer. The Take-back Option may be exercised by any assignee of Landlord's right, title and interest in this Lease or any other person which at the time of the Request Notice is Landlord under this Lease. If after receipt of the Request Notice Landlord requests additional or further information which Landlord reasonably requires to consider the proposed Transfer, Tenant shall deliver such information to Landlord upon Landlord's request therefor and the period for Landlord to exercise the Take-back Option shall be extended by the number of days between Landlord's request for and Landlord's receipt of such additional or further information. Tenant shall pay to Landlord the sum of Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars to defray Landlord's administrative costs, overhead and counsel fees in connection with the consideration, review and document preparation of any proposed assignment or subletting, such sum to be paid at the time Tenant delivers the assignment and assumption agreement executed by the assignee and assignor. Notwithstanding the foregoing and not subject to the Take-back Option, Tenant shall have the right to assign this Lease or sublet the Premises to its parent, subsidiary or a company which at all times thereafter remains an affiliate of Tenant named herein or in connection with a merger or consolidation or sale of substantially all of the assets constituting all of the stores in the retail chain currently doing business under Tenant's trade name set forth in this Lease. In addition, Tenant shall have the right to sublet the Premises to its duly authorized franchisee. In all of the foregoing instances Landlord shall receive notice of such transaction and the name and address of the assignee and such assignee shall be required to assume Tenant's obligations under this Lease.

ARTICLE 16: DEFAULTS BY TENANT

Section 16.01: EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

This Lease is made upon the condition that Tenant shall punctually and faithfully perform and fulfill all of the covenants, conditions and agreements by it to be performed as in this Lease set forth. In addition to events elsewhere stated in this Lease as Events of Default, the following shall be deemed to be an Event of Default (each of which is sometimes referred to as an "Event of Default" in this Lease):

(a) the failure by the Tenant to pay Minimum Rent and/or Percentage Rent and/or Additional Rent or any installment or year-end adjustment thereof if such failure continues for fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof by Landlord to Tenant; or

(b) the failure of Tenant to submit its Design Drawings on or before the Design Drawings Submission Date in accordance with Section 2.03(c) or complete Tenant's Work on or before July 15, 2004 in accordance with the terms and conditions of Section 2.03(c); or

(c) the failure of Tenant to open its business to the public in the Premises on or prior to the date on which Tenant is required to open its business to the public pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 2.04, or the failure to open the Premises; or to keep the Premises open, on the days and hours required by this Lease, or if Tenant vacates or abandons the Premises; or (d) the failure of Tenant to observe or perform any of the covenants, terms or conditions set forth in Article 15 (relating to assignment and subjetting); or

(e) deleted; or

or

 (f) the sale or removal of a substantial portion of Tenant's property located in the Premises in a manner which is outside the ordinary course of Tenant's business; or

(g) the failure to maintain inventory levels and employee staff in accordance with the provisions of Article 7 hereof;

(h) repetition or continuation of any failure to timely pay any Minimum Rent and/or Percentage Rent and/or Additional Rent or other sums reserved hereunder or to timely report Gross Sales as provided in Section 4.06 hereof where such failure shall continue or be repeated for two (2) consecutive months, or for a total of three (3) months in any period of twelve consecutive months, or

(i) repetition of any failure to observe or perform any of the Lease covenants, terms or conditions more than three (3) times, in the aggregate, in any period of twelve (12) consecutive months; or

() any other failure of Tenant to observe or perform any of the other covenants, terms or conditions set forth in this Lease where said failure continues for a period of fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from Landlord to Tenant (unless such failure cannot reasonably be cured within fifteen (15) days and Tenant shall have commenced to cure said failure within fifteen (15) days and Tenant shall have commenced to cure said failure within fifteen (15) days and Tenant shall have commenced to cure said failure within fifteen (15) days and Tenant shall have commenced to cure said failure.

(k) the commencement of levy, execution, or attachment proceedings against Tenant or Guarantor (hereafter defined) or a substantial portion of Tenant's or Guarantor's assets; the commencement of levy, execution, attachment or other process of law upon, on or against the estate created in Tenant hereby; the application for or the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, custodian, sequestrator, conservator, trustee, or other similar judicial officer for Tenant or Guarantor of or all or any substantial part of the property of Tenant or Guarantor (and such appointment continues for a period of thirty (30) days); the insolvency of Tenant or Guarantor of Tenant in bankruptcy or equity sense; any assignment by Tenant or Guarantor for the benefit of creditors; or

(I) the commencement of a case by or against Tenant or Guarantor, under any insolvency, bankruptcy, creditor adjustment or debtor rehabilitation laws, state or federal; or the determination by the Tenant or Guarantor to request relief under any insolvency proceeding, including any insolvency, bankruptcy, creditor adjustment or debtor rehabilitation laws, state or federal; and in no event shall the Premises or Tenant's interest in this Lease become an asset in any such proceedings; or

(m) notwithstanding the Tenant's obligation to pay Minimum Rent and/or Percentage Rent and/or Additional Rent as of the first day of each month during the Term, in the event that an insolvency, bankruptcy or similar proceeding is filed by or against the Tenant or any Guarantor, the Tenant shall be obligated to pay all such Minimum Rent and/or Percentage Rent and/or Additional Rent on a ratable basis from the date of the commencement of any such proceeding through the end of the month in which such proceeding is commenced.

Section 16.02: LANDLORD'S REMEDIES.

(a) Landlord may treat any Event of Default as a material breach of this Lease. Landlord's failure to insist upon strict performance of any covenant, term or condition of this Lease or to exercise any right or remedy it has herein shall not be deemed a waiver or relinquishment for the future of such performance, right or remedy. In addition to any and all other rights or remedies of Landlord in this Lease or at law or in equity provided, Landlord shall have the following rights and remedies if there shall occur any Event of Default none of which shall be construed as all election to forego any of the other remedies then or in the future.

 accelerate the whole balance of Rent, and all other sums payable hereunder by Tenant, for the entire balance of the Term, or any part of such Rent and other sums, and/or

(ii) to terminate this Lease, and to re-enter the Premises and take possession thereof and to remove all persons and contents therefrom, and Tenant shall have no further claim or right hereunder; and/or

(iii) to bring suit for the collection of Rent and for damages without entering into possession of the Premises or terminating this Lease, and/or

(iv) to terminate Tenant's right of possession of the Premises by summary proceedings or otherwise, without terminating this Lease. In the event of any re-entry and termination of possession, Landlord shall have the right but not the obligation to remove any personal property from the Premises and either treat such property as abandoned, or at Landlord's option; place the same in storage at a public warehouse at the sole cost, expense and risk of the Tenant; and/or

(v) to enter the Premises and without further demand or notice proceed to distress and sale of the goods, chattels, personal property and other contents there found and to levy the Rent, and Tenant shall pay all costs and officers' commissions, including watchmen's wages and sums chargeable by Landlord, and further including charges which Landlord may impose by statute as commissions to the constable or other person making the levy, and in such cases all costs, officers' commissions and other charges shall immediately attach and become part of the claim of Landlord for Rent, and any tender of Rent without said costs, commissions and charges made, after the issuance of a warrant of distress, shall not be sufficient to satisfy the claim of Landlord.

(b) Tenant expressly waives:

(i) The benefit of all laws, now or hereinafter in force, exempting any goods in the Premises or elsewhere from distraint, levy or sale in any legal proceedings taken by Landlord to enforce any rights under this Lease.

(ii) The benefit of all laws now made or which may hereafter be made regarding any limitation as to the goods upon which, or the time within which, distress is to be made after the removal of goods, and Tenant further relieves Landlord of the obligation of proving or identifying such goods; it being the purpose and intent of this provision that all goods of Tenant whether upon the Premises or not, shall be liable to distress for rent.

(iii) The right to issue a writ of replevin for the recovery of any goods seized under a distress for Rent or levy upon an execution for Rent, damages or otherwise.

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTVAEW (iv) The right to delay execution on any real estate that may be levied upon to collect any amount which may become due under the terms and conditions of this Lease and any right to have the same appraised. The Prothonotary or Clerk of Court is hereby authorized and empowered by Tenant at Landord's instance to enter a writ of execution or other process upon Tenant's voluntary waiver and further agrees that said real estate may be sold on a writ of execution or other process.

Section 16.03: DAMAGES.

If Landlord elects to terminate Tenant's right to possession under this Lease, but not to terminate this Lease, (a) Landlord may relet the Premises (or any part thereof) for the account of Tenant at such rentals and upon such terms and conditions as Landlord shall deem appropriate (which may be less than or exceed the balance of the Term), and to the extent Landlord receives the Rent therefor, Landlord shall apply the same first to the payment of such expenses as Landlord may have incurred in recovering possession of the Premises (including, without limitation, legal expenses and attorneys' fees) and for putting the Premises into good order and condition and repairing or remodeling or altering the same for reletting, and any other expenses, commissions and charges paid, assumed or incurred by or on behalf of Landlord in connection with the reletting of the Premises (collectively the "Costs of Reletting"), and then to the fulfillment of the covenants of Tenant under this Lease. Tenant shall pay to Landlord the Rent up to the time of such termination of Tenant's right to possession under this Lease, and thereafter. Tenant covenants to pay Landlord until the end of the Term of this Lease the equivalent of the amount of Rent under this Lease less the net avails of such reletting, if any, during the same period, and the same shall be due and payable by Tenant to Landlord on the dates such Rent is due under this Lease. Any reletting by Landlord shall not be construed as an election on the part of the Landlord to terminate this Lease unless a notice of such intention is given by Landlord to Tenant. Notwithstanding any reletting without termination of this Lease, Landlord may at any time thereafter elect to terminate this Lease. In any event, Landlord shall not be liable for, nor shall Tenant's obligations hereunder be diminished by reason of any failure by Landlord to relet the Premises or any failure by Landlord to collect any sums due upon such reletting. Tenant shall not be entitled to any Rent received Landlord in excess of Rent provided for in this Lease. Landlord may file suit to recover any sums falling due under the terms of this subsection from time to time, and no suit or recovery of any portion due Landlord hereunder shall be a defense to any subsequent action brought for any amount not theretofore reduced to judgment in favor of Landlord.

If Landlord elects to terminate this Lease instead of terminating only Tenant's right to possession, Landlord (b) shall have the right to immediately recover against Tenant as damages for loss of the bargain, and not as a penalty, the excess (if any), as determined by Landlord, of (i) the present value of the projected Rent payable by Tenant under this Lease (as determined by Landlord on the basis of the amounts of Additional Rent which would have been payable pursuant to this Lease for the full calendar year prior to the calendar year in which the default occurred, increasing annually on the first of each year after such calendar year at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum compounded) that would have accrued for the balance of the Term plus any other amount necessary to compensate Landlord for all detriments proximately caused by Tenant's failure to perform its obligations under this Lease, including reasonable attorney's fees and interest on all sums due Landlord at the Default Rate (hereafter defined); less (ii) the then present fair market rental value of the Premises for the balance of the Term as reasonably determined by Landlord, taking into account among other things, the condition of the Premises, market conditions and the period of time the Premises may remain vacant before Landlord is able to relet the same to a suitable replacement tenant, and the Costs of Reletting (as defined above) that Landlord may incur in order to enter into a replacement lease ("Benefit of the Bargain Damages"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, if, subsequent to the termination of this Lease and the recovery of damages from Tenant pursuant to this subsection (b), Landlord relets the Premises for an effective Rent higher or lower than the Rent assumed for purposes of calculating the Benefit of the Bargain Damages, the Benefit of the Bargain Damages shall not be recalculated and Landlord shall be entitled to retain all of the proceeds of such reletting.

(c) The "Default Rate" means the rate of interest which is three percent (3%) over the announced prime rate of PNC Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania or any successor thereto or other bank selected by Landlord.

Section 16.04: LANDLORD'S SELF-HELP.

In addition to Landlord's rights to self-help set forth elsewhere in this Lease, if Tenant at any time fails to perform any of its obligations under this Lease in a manner reasonably satisfactory to Landlord. Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, upon giving Tenant at least three (3) days prior written notice of its election to do so (in the event of any emergency no prior notice shall be required) to perform such obligations on behalf of and for the account of Tenant and to take all such action to perform such obligations. In such event, Landlord's costs and expenses incurred therein shall be paid for by Tenant as Additional Rent, forthwith, upon demand therefor, with interest thereon from the date Landlord performs such work at the Default Rate. The performance by Landlord of any such obligation shall not constitute a release or waiver of Tenant therefrom.

Section 16.05: LEGAL EXPENSES.

In the event that Landlord should retain counsel and/or institute any suit against Tenant for violation of or to enforce any of the covenants or conditions of this Lease, or should Tenant institute any action against Landlord for violation of any covenants or conditions of this Lease, or should either party institute a suit against the other for a declaration of rights hereunder, or should either party intervene in any suit in which the other is a party, to enforce or protect its interests or rights hereunder, the prevailing party in any such suit shall be entitled to all its costs, expenses and reasonable fees to its attorney(s) in connection therewith.

ARTICLE 17: LIABILITY OF LANDLORD

Section 17.01: LANDLORD'S DEFAULT.

Except as otherwise provided in this lease, Landlord shall be in default under this Lease if Landlord fails to perform any of its obligations hereunder and said failure continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Tenant to Landlord (unless such failure cannot reasonably be cured within thirty (30) days and Landlord shall have commenced to cure said failure within said thirty (30) days and continues diligently to pursue the curing of the same). If Landlord shall be in default under this Lease and, if, as a consequence of such default, Tenant shall recover a money judgment against Landlord, such judgment shall be satisfied only out of the proceeds of sale received upon execution of such judgment and levied thereon against the right, title and interest of Landlord in the Shopping Center as the same may then be encumbered and Landlord shall not be liable for any deficiency. In no event shall Tenant have the right to levy execution against any property of Landlord other than Landlord's right, title and interest in the Shopping Center as hereinbefore expressly provided. No default by Landlord under this Lease shall give Tenant the right to terminate this Lease.

Section 17.02: TRANSFER OF LANDLORD'S INTEREST.

In the event of the sale or other transfer of Landlord's right, title and interest in the Premises or the Shopping Center (except in the case of a sale-leaseback financing transaction in which Landlord is the lessee). Landlord shall transfer and assign to such purchaser or transferee any portion of the Security Deposit which may then be held by Landlord pursuant to Section 2.02 of this Lease, and Landlord thereupon and without further act by either party hereto shall be released from all liability and obligations hereunder derived from this Lease arising out of any act, occurrence or omission relating to the Premises or this Lease occurring after the consumation of such sale or transfer. Tenant shall have no right to terminate this Lease nor to abate Rent nor to deduct from nor set-off nor counterclaim against Rent because of any sale or transfer (including without limitation any sale-leaseback) by Landlord or its grantees, successors or assigns. Neither Landlord's mortgagee (or its designee) nor the purchaser at a foreclosure sale shall be liable to Tenant for the return of Tenant's Security Deposit unless and util Landlord actually delivers the Security Deposit to such mortgagee or purchaser or their designee.

ARTICLE 18: SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT

Section 18.01: SUBORDINATION OF LEASE.

Tenant agrees that, except as hereinafter provided, this Lease is, and shall always be, subject and subordinate to any lease wherein Landlord is the lessee and to the lien of any or all mortgages or deeds of trust, regardless of whether such lease, mortgages or deeds of trust now exist or may hereafter be created with regard to all or any part of the Shopping Center, and to any and all advances to be made thereunder, and to the interest thereon, and all modifications, consolidations, renewals, replacements and extensions thereof. Such subordination shall be effective without the execution of any further instrument. Tenant also agrees that any lessor, mortgage or trustee may elect to have this Lease prior to any lease or lien of its mortgage or deed of trust, and in the event of such election and upon notification by such lessor, mortgage or trustee to Tenant to that effect, this Lease shall be deemed prior in lien to the said lease, mortgage or deed of trust, whether this Lease is dated prior to or subsequent to the date of said lease, mortgage or deed of trust.

Section 18.02: TENANT'S ATTORNMENT.

In the event of any foreclosure of, or the exercise of a power of sale under, any mortgage or deed of trust referred to in Section 18.01 covering the Premises or in the event of the termination of any lease referred to in Section 18.01 wherein Landlord is the lessee, Tenant, upon the purchaser or lessor's request, shall attorn to and recognize the purchaser or Landlord's lessor as Landlord under this Lease.

Section 18.03: INSTRUMENTS TO CARRY OUT INTENT.

Tenant agrees that, upon the request of Landlord, or any such lessor, mortgagee or trustee, Tenant shall execute and deliver whatever instruments may be required for such purposes and to carry out the intent of this Article 18, and in the event Tenant fails to do so within fifteen (15) days after demand in writing. Tenant shall be deemed to have committed an Event of Default:

Any document executed by Tenant evidencing such subordination shall provide that Landlord's mortgagee or such purchaser shall not be liable for any action or omission of any prior landlord (including Landlord) under the Lease, subject to any off sets; claims or defenses which Tenant might have against prior landlord (including Landlord), bound by any Rent for which Tenant might have paid for more than the current month to any prior landlord (including Landlord), bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease or any other agreement concerning the Lease made without mortgagee's written consent or responsible in any way for any security deposit which was delivered to Landlord but was not subsequently delivered to such mortgagee or purchaser.

ARTICLE 19: ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES

Section 19.01: TENANT'S AGREEMENT TO DELIVER.

From time to time within twenty (20) days after request in writing therefor from Landlord, Tenant agrees to execute and deliver to Landlord, or to such other addressee or addressees as Landlord may designate (and Landlord and any such addressee may rely thereon), a statement in writing in form and substance satisfactory to Landlord (herein called "Tenant's Estoppel Certificate"), certifying as to such matters as may be reasonably requested by Landlord. Tenant expressly agrees that Landlord may assign its interest in the Tenant's Estoppel Certificate to its lender(s) at any time who may act in material reliance thereon.

Section 19.02: FAILURE OF TENANT TO PROVIDE.

In the event that Tenant fails to provide a Tenant's Estoppel Certificate within twenty (20) days after Landlord's written request therefor, Tenant shall be deemed to have committed an Event of Default.

ARTICLE 20: QUIET ENJOYMENT

Section 20.01: FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE.

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTVAEW Upon payment by the Tenant of the Rent herein provided for, and upon the observance and performance of all of the agreements, covenants, terms and conditions on Tenant's part to be observed and performed. Tenant shall peaceably and quietly hold and enjoy the Premises for the Term without hindrance or interruption by Landlord or any other person or persons lawfully or equitably claiming by, through or under Landlord, subject, nevertheless, to the terms and conditions of this Lease, and mortgages, leases and other matters to which this Lease is subject or subordinate.

ARTICLE 21: SURRENDER AND HOLDING OVER

Section 21.01: DELIVERY AFTER TERM.

Tenant shall deliver up and surrender to Landlord possession of the Premises upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Term, broom clean, free of debris, in good order, condition and state of repair and in compliance with Section 14.01 (excepting as may be Landlord's obligation under this Lease and ordinary wear and tear), and shall deliver the keys to the management office of Landlord or to such other place as may be designated from time to time by notice from Landlord to Tenant. If not sooner terminated as herein provided, this Lease shall terminate at the end of the Term as provided for in Article 3 without the necessity of notice from either Landlord or Tenant to terminate the same.

Section 21.02: EFFECT OF HOLDING OVER; RENT.

If Tenant or any party claiming under Tenant remains in possession of the Premises or any part thereof, after any expiration or termination of this Lease, no tenancy or interest in the Premises shall result therefrom but such holding over shall be an unlawful detainer and all such parties shall be subject to immediate ouster and removal, and (a) Tenant shall pay upon demand to Landlord for any period when Tenant shall hold the Premises after the Term has terminated or expired, as liquidated rent for such period, a sum equal to all Percentage Rent and Additional Rent provided for in this Lease plus an amount computed at the rate of double the Minimum Rent for such period, and (b) Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from all loss, cost, expense and liability whatsoever resulting from such holding over, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any claims made by any succeeding tenant based on such holding over.

ARTICLE 22: CONDEMNATION

Section 22.01: ALL OF PREMISES TAKEN.

If the whole of the Premises shall be taken or condemned either permanently or temporanly for any public or quasipublic use or purpose by any competent authority in appropriation proceedings or by any right of eminent domain or by agreement or conveyance in lieu thereof (each being hereinafter referred to as "Condemnation"), this Lease shall terminate as of the day possession shall be taken by such authority, and Tenant shall pay Rent and perform all of its other obligations under this Lease up to that date with a proportionate refund by Landlord of any Rent as shall have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to the date of the taking of possession.

Section 22.02: LESS THAN ALL OF PREMISES TAKEN.

If less than all but more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the GLA in the Premises is taken by Condemnation, or if (regardless of the percentage of the GLA in the Premises which is taken) the remainder of the Premises cannot be used for the carrying on of Tenant's business, then in either event Landlord or Tenant shall each have the right to terminate this Lease upon notice in writing to the other party within ninety (90) days after possession is taken by such Condemnation. If this Lease is so terminated, it shall terminate as of the day possession shall be taken by such authority, and Tenant shall pay Rent and perform all of its obligations under this Lease up to that date with a proportionate refund by Landlord of any Rent as may have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to the date of the taking of possession shall be taken by such authority, and Tenant shall pay Rent and terminate only with respect to the parts of the Premises so taken as of the day of possession shall be taken by such authority, and tenant shall pay Rent up to that day with a proportionate refund by Landlord of any Rent as may have been paid for a period subsequent to the date of such taking and. thereafter, the Rent and the applicable Break Point shall be reduced in direct proportion to the amount of GLA of the Premises taken and Landlord agrees, at Landlord's cost and expense, as soon as reasonably possible to restore the Premises on the land remaining to a complete unit of similar quality and character as existed prior to such appropriation or taking (to the extent feasible), provided that Landlord shall not be required to expend more on such restoration than an amount equal to the condemnation award received by Landlord (less all expenses, costs, legal fees and court costs incurred by Landlord in connection with such award).

Section 22.03: SHOPPING CENTER TAKEN.

If any part of the Shopping Center is taken by Condemnation so as to render, in Landlord's judgment, the remainder unsuitable for use as an enclosed mall shopping center, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon notice in writing to Tenant within one hundred twenty (120) days after possession is taken by such Condemnation. If Landlord so terminates this Lease, it shall terminate as of the day possession is taken by the condemning authority, and Tenant shall pay. Rent and perform all of its other obligations under this Lease up to that date with a proportionate refund by Landlord of any Rent as may have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to such possession.

Section 22.04: OWNERSHIP OF AWARD.

As between Landlord and Tenant, all damages for any Condemnation of all or any part of Shopping Center, including, without limitation, all damages as compensation for diminution in value of the leasehold, reversion and fee, and Tenant's leasehold improvements, shall belong to the Landlord without any deduction therefrom for any present or future estate of Tenant, and Tenant hereby assigns to Landlord all its right, title and interest to any such award. Although all damages in the event of any Condemnation are to belong to the Landlord, whether such damages are awarded as compensation for diminution in value of the leasehold, reversion or fee of the Premises, or Tenant's leasehold improvements. Tenant shall have the right to claim and recover from the condemning authority, but not from Landlord, such compensation as may be separately awarded or recoverable by Tenant in Tenant's own right for or on account of any cost or expense which Tenant might incur in removing

Tenant's merchandise, furniture and fixtures, provided such compensation does not in any way diminish the compensation otherwise available to Landlord.

ARTICLE 23: MISCELLANEOUS

Section 23.01: INTERPRETATION.

(a) The captions, table of contents and index of defined terms appearing in this Lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way amplify, define, limit, construe, or describe the scope or intent of such Sections of this Lease nor in any way affect this Lease.

(b) If more than one person or corporation is named as Landlord or Tenant in this Lease and executes the same as such, or becomes Landlord or Tenant, then and in such event, the words "Landlord" or "Tenant" wherever used in this Lease are intended to refer to all such persons or corporations, and the liability of such persons or corporations for compliance with and performance of all the terms, covenants and provisions of this Lease shall be joint and several.

(c) The neuter, feminine or masculine pronoun when used herein shall each include each of the other genders and the use of the singular shall include the plural.

(d) The parties hereto agree that all the provisions of this Lease are to be construed as covenants and agreements as though the words importing such covenants and agreements were used in each separate provision hereof. Furthermore, each covenant, agreement, obligation and other provision contained in this Lease is, and shall be deemed and construed as a separate and independent covenant of the party bound by, undertaking or make the same, and not dependent on any other provision of this Lease unless expressly so provided.

(e) Although the provisions of this Lease were drawn by Landlord, this Lease shall not be construed for or against Landlord or Tenant, but this Lease shall be interpreted in accordance with the general tenor of the language in an effort to reach the intended result.

Section 23.02: RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES.

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed or construed by the parties hereto, or by any third party, as creating the relationship of principal and agent or of partnership or of joint venture between the parties hereto, it being understood and agreed that neither the method of computation of Percentage Rent, nor any other provision contained herein, nor any acts of the parties hereto, shall be deemed to create any relationship between the parties hereto other than the relationship of landlord and tenant nor cause Landlord to be responsible in any way for acts, debts or obligations of Tenant.

Section 23.03: NOTICES.

Any notice, demand, request, approval, consent or other instrument which may be or is required to be given under this Lease shall be in writing, and, shall be deemed to have been given (a) when mailed by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and received or refused by the addressee, or (b) when sent by courier guarantying overnight delivery, addressed to Landlord or Tenant, at the respective addresses set forth. In the Fundamental Lease Provisions and/or such other address or addresses as either party may designate by notice to the other in accordance with this Section and received or refused by the addressee. Any notice by the Landlord may be given on its behalf by Agent or by an attorney for Landlord or Agent. Any notice properly sent to Tenant shall be deemed effective whether or not a copy is sent to the address designated in the Fundamental Lease Provisions to receive a copy of such notice.

Section 23.04: SUCCESSORS.

This Lease and the covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon (subject to Article 17) Landlord, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon. Tenant, its heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be been to be benefit of Tenant and only such assigns of Tenant to whom the assignment by Tenant has been consent do by Landlord in writing. Nothing in this Section 23.04 shall be deemed to require Landlord to give any such consent. All of Tenant's obligations during the Term pursuant to Section 4.05, 4.06, 4.07, 5.01, 5.02, 7.03, 8.03, 11.03 and 23.17 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

Section 23.05: BROKER'S COMMISSION.

Tenant warrants that, except for Agent, it has dealt with no broker in connection with this Lease, and agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and save Landlord harmless from all claims, actions, damages, costs and expenses and liability whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys fees, that may arise from any claim by or through Tenant for a commission, finder's or like fee in connection with this Lease. Landlord shall pay the fee or commission due Agent in connection with this Lease.

Section 23.06: UNAVOIDABLE DELAYS.

In the event that either party hereto shall be delayed or hindered in or prevented from the performance of any act required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, inability to procure labor or materials, failure of power, restrictive governmental laws or regulations, riots, insurrection, war (whether actual or threatened), lack of access to the Shopping Center due to evacuation, damage or governmental order, fire or other casualty or other reason of a similar or dissimilar nature beyond the reasonable control of the party delayed in performing work or doing acts required under the terms of this Lease, then performance of such act, but not Tenant's obligation to pay Rent, shall be excused for the period of the delay and the period for the period of such act shall be extended for a period equivalent to the period of such delay. During Tenant's Construction Period the provisions of this Section 23.06 shall not operate to excuse Tenant from completing construction of the Premises within Tenant's Construction Period unless Tenant gives written notice of the delaying event to Landlord within ten (10) days of the occurrence of such delaying event. Such written notice shall specify the nature of the delaying event and the number of days of delay claimed to result therefrom. Tenant's Construction Period shall be extended for a period equivalent to

the period of actual delay. After the Rent Commencement Date the provisions of this Section 23.06 shall not excuse Tenant from the prompt payment of Rent and all other sums due by Tenant under this Lease and such delay shall not extend the Term. Delays or failures to perform resulting from lack of funds or the unavailability of a particular contractor or personnel shall not be deemed delays beyond the reasonable control of a party.

Section 23.07: SEVERABILITY:

It is the intention of the parties hereto that if any provision of this Lease is capable of two constructions, one of which would render the provision valid, then the provision shall have the meaning which renders it valid. If any term or provision, or any portion thereof, of this Lease, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease, or the application of such term or provision of this Lease so the persons or circumstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease, or the application of such term or provision to the persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 23.08: TIME OF ESSENCE.

Time is of the essence with respect to the performance of the respective obligations of Landlord and Tenant set forth in this Lease.

Section 23.09: OTHER TENANTS/SUBSTITUTE PREMISES.

(a) Landlord reserves the absolute right to effect such other tenancies in the Shopping Center as Landlord shall determine in the exercise of its sole business judgment. Tenant hereby acknowledges that (i) this Lease contains no restrictive covenants or exclusives in favor of Tenant. (ii) this Lease shall not be deemed or interpreted to contain, by implication or otherwise, any warranty, representation or agreement on the part of Landlord that any department store or regional or national chain store or any other merchant shall open for business or occupy or continue to occupy any premises in or adjoining the Shopping Center during the Term or any part thereof or that Tenant shall generate a certain amount of Gross Sales or that any reimbursable amount payable by Tenant shall be any specific amount, and Tenant hereby expressly waives all claims with respect thereto and acknowledges that Tenant is not relying on any such warranty, representation or agreement by Landlord either as a matter of inducement in entering into this Lease or as condition of this Lease or as a covenant by Landlord.

During the Term or any renewals or extension thereof, Landlord may expand, renovate, remerchandise or (b)otherwise change the size or configuration of the Shopping Center or Landlord's Building and in connection therewith Landlord may require that Tenant surrender possession of all or a portion of the Premises either temporarily or permanently. Accordingly, Landlord reserves the right in such event, in Landlord's sole and absolute discretion, to either (i) offer to amend this Lease to (a) make changes resulting from any alteration in Tenant's GLA resulting from an alteration in the size or shape of the Premises and/or (b) relocate Tenant to other comparable premises within the Shopping Center on the same terms and conditions as those contained in this Lease, either on a temporary basis or for the balance of the Term, or (ii) terminate this Lease in exchange for paying Tenant an amount equal to the unamortized net cost to Tenant of its leasehold improvements in the Premises, which unamortized net cost shall be calculated using a straight line amortization schedule and an amortization period equal to the Rent Term plus any previously exercised renewal options afforded by this Lease. Landlord shall exercise its right set forth in this Section upon prior written notice to Tenant ("Landlord's Notice") which shall specify whether Landlord elects to amend this Lease and if so, include the proposed lease amendment or to terminate the same. Tenant shall deliver to Landlord within ten (10) days after Landlord's Notice indicating Landlord's desire to terminate this Lease, reasonably detailed evidence substantiating Tenant's unamortized net cost of its leasehold improvements to the Premises and Landlord shall have the right to verify the accuracy thereof. Landlord reserves the right to rescind Landlord's Notice of termination within ten (10) days after receipt of Tenant's evidence substantiating Tenant's unamortized net cost of its leasehold improvements to the Premises and may in lieu of terminating the same, elect to relocate Tenant to other comparable Premises in accordance with the provisions of (b) above. Any proposed amendment to the Lease shall afford Tenant at least sixty (60) days after the date of Landlord's Notice before Tenant shall be required to surrender possession of any portion of the Premises and/or relocate. In the event Landlord elects to terminate this Lease, such notice shall provide that such termination shall not be effective for at least sixty (60) days after the date of Tenant's receipt of Landlord's Notice. In the event Tenant desires to execute such amendment, it shall do so within fifteen (15) days following its receipt of the same and if Tenant fails to do so, Landlord shall have the further right at any time thereafter to terminate this Lease in accordance with the provisions of (ii) above. Tenant shall vacate the Premises and surrender possession thereof to Landlord not later than the date specified in Landlord's Notice and in accordance with the terms of this Lease. Landlord will pay Tenant its unamortized net cost of Tenant's leasehold improvements to the Premises within ten (10) days after Tenant vacates the Premises. Tenant agrees that the execution of the lease amendment or its receipt of the payment of the consideration for the lease termination in accordance with (ii) above shall be Tenant's sole remedy in the event Tenant is required to surrender possession of the Premises as provided in this Section.

Landlord agrees that all alterations to the Premises necessitated by the expansion, renovation or other change to the Shopping Center referred to in this Section will be performed by Landlord at its sole cost and expense including, if Tenant elects to execute the lease amendment referred to above which provides for a permanent relocation of the Premises; the construction of improvements to any relocated premises designated by Landlord such that such relocated premises will be comparable in finish to the Premises demised hereby as they existed immediately prior to Tenant's vacating the same. In the event Tenant is required to temporarily relocate, Tenant shall accept the relocated premises "as is" and Landlord shall not be required to perform any work therein. In addition, Landlord will reimburse Tenant for its reasonable and substantiated expenses incurred in moving from the Premises originally demised hereby to the relocated premises (and returning to the original Premises, if applicable) which reimbursement shall be made within forty-five (45) days following Tenant's submission of Tenant's documented expenses. In the event Tenant is required to only surrender a portion of the Premises to Landlord, but is able to operate in the remainder thereof. Rent shall abate on a proportionate basis from the date Tenant surrenders to Landlord, but is possession of the portion of the Premises so affected.

Section 23.10: APPLICABLE LAW.

The laws of the state in which Landlord's Building is located shall govern the validity, performance and enforcement of this Lease. If either party institutes legal suit or action for enforcement of any obligation contained herein, it is agreed that venue for such suit or action shall be in the state in which the Premises are located.

Section 23.11: WAIVER.

(a) The waiver by Landlord or Tenant of any term, covenant, agreement or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other terms, covenant, agreement or condition herein contained. The subsequent acceptance of Rent hereunder by Landlord shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any preceding breach by Tenant of any term, covenant, agreement or condition of this Lease, other than the failure of Tenant to pay the particular Rent so accepted, regardless of Landlord's knowledge of such preceding breach at the time of acceptance of such Rent. No covenant, term, agreement or condition of this Lease shall be deemed to have been waived by Landlord or Tenant, unless such waiver be in writing and executed by Landlord or Tenant.

(b) No waiver of any covenant, term, agreement or condition of this Lease or legal right or remedy shall be implied by the failure of Landlord to declare a forfeiture, or for any other reason. No waiver by Landlord in respect to one or more tenants or occupants of Landlord's Building or any other part of the Shopping Center shall constitute a waiver in favor of any other tenant. Landlord's consent to, or approval of, any act by Tenant requiring Landlord's consent or approval shall not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary Landlord's consent to or approval of any subsequent similar act by Tenant. No consent or approval by Landlord shall operate to change any condition, requirement or other provision of this Lease on any occasion unless made in writing and executed by a general partner (or executive officer) of Landlord.

Section 23.12: ACCORD AND SATISFACTION.

No payment by Tenant or receipt by Landlord of a lesser amount than the Rent herein stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest stipulated Rent nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any such check or payment as Rent or the like be deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Landlord may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Landlord's rights and remedies to recover the balance of such Rent or pursue any other right and remedy provided for in this Lease or available at law or in equity. If Landlord shall direct Tenant to pay Rent to a "lockbox" or other depository whereby checks issued in payment of Rent are initially cashed or deposited by a person or entity other than Landlord (albeit on Landlord's authority) then, for any and all purposes under this Lease. (a) Landlord shall not be deemed to have accepted such payment until ten (10) days after the date on which Landlord shall have actually received such funds, (b) Landlord shall be deemed to have accepted such payment if (and only if) within said ten (10) day period, Landlord shall not have refunded (or attempted to refund) such payment to Tenant and (c) Landlord shall not be bound by any endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any check or payment and no such endorsement, statement or letter shall be deemed an accord and satisfaction. Landlord's bank may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Landlord's right to recover the balance of such rent or pursue any other remedy provided in this Lease, at law or in equity. Nothing contained in the immediately preceding sentence shall be construed to place. Tenant in default of Tenant's obligation to pay Rent if and for so long as Tenant shall timely pay the Rent required pursuant to this Lease in the manner designated by Landlord.

Section 23.13: CORPORATE TENANTS.

In the event the Tenant hereunder is a corporation, the persons executing this Lease on behalf of the Tenant hereby covenant and warrant that. the Tenant is a duly constituted corporation qualified to do business in the state in which Landlord's Building is located; all Tenant's franchise; corporate and other lienable taxes have been paid to date; all future forms, reports, fees and other documents necessary for Tenant to comply with applicable laws will be filed by Tenant when due; and such persons are duly authorized by the governing body of such corporation to execute and deliver this Lease (including the warrant and/or power of attorney provisions contained in Section 16.02) on behalf of the corporation.

Section 23.14: TENANT'S GUARANTOR.

Deleted.

Section 23.15: RECORDING.

This Lease shall not be recorded, however Landlord shall have the right to record a short form or memorandum thereof, at Landlord's expense, at any time during the term hereof, and Tenant shall execute same

Section 23.16: AGENT OF LANDLORD.

Agent has acted as an agent of Landlord in connection with the execution of this Lease and shall not in any event be held liable to the Landlord or to Tenant for the fulfillment or non-fulfillment of any of the terms or conditions of this Lease or for any action or proceeding that may be taken by Landlord against Tenant, or by Tenant against Landlord. Any waiver of Landlord's liability hereunder, including any waiver of subrogation rights, shall apply with equal force and effect to, and as a waiver of any liability of, Agent.

Section 23.17: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL

(a) As used herein the term "hazardous material" means any flammable, explosive, medical, human or animat tissues or substances, hazardous or toxic substance, material or waste (including, without limitation, asbestos and chlorofluorocarbons) which has been, or in the future is, determined by any state, federal or local governmental authority or any law, ordinance, statute, governmental rule or regulation to be capable of posing a risk of injury to health, safety or property and/or the use, storage and/or disposal of which is regulated by any governmental authority, including, without limitation, all of those materials and substances designated as hazardous or toxic by the local government having jurisdiction over the Premises, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, the Consumer Products Safety Commission, the Food and Drug Administration or any other governmental agency now or hereafter authorized to regulate materials and substance. Tenant shall not cause or permit any hazardous material to be installed in the Premises as a part of Tenant's Work or otherwise brought upon, used, kept, stored or disposed of in or about the Premises or the Shopping Center by Tenant, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant may handle, store, use and dispose of products containing small quantities of hazardous materials (such as aerosol cans containing insecticides, toner for copiers, paints, varnishes and cleaning supplies) of insignificant quantities stored in sealed containers and used in accordance with manufacturers' requirements.

(b). If the Premises, any equipment (including, without limitation, HVAC equipment), trade fixtures or other mechanical apparatus therein contain any hazardous materials installed by Tenant, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees. Landlord, at its election, shall have the right to (i) cause Tenant to remove and properly dispose of same, all at Tenant's sole cost and expense, in accordance with applicable law and means and methods approved in advance by Landlord and its professional consultants, and Landlord shall have the right to monitor such work or (ii) perform the removal and disposal thereof itself, in which event Tenant shall comply with all reasonable requirements imposed by Landlord with respect to the performance of such work, and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord, on demand, for the cost incurred by Landlord in performing such removal (including Landlord's cost of professional consultants).

Tenant shall:

(i)

(ii)

(C)

Promptly provide Landlord with copies of any document, correspondence, report or communication, written or oral, relating to hazardous materials at or affecting the Shopping Center (x) to or from any regulatory body, or (y) stating a basis for any potential liability or responsibility of Tenant, Landlord, or the Shopping Center; including all such documents, correspondence, reports or communications prepared by or on behalf of Tenant. In addition to the above, at Landlord's request, Tenant shall provide copies of any and all records and communications whatsoever-relating to hazardous materials at or affecting the Shopping Center.

Immediately notify Landlord in the event of a suspected or confirmed release of a hazardous material or violation of environmental laws at or affecting the Shopping Center and caused by or related to the operations of Tenant, its employees, contractors, agents, or any party acting on behalf of Tenant and, at Landlord's sole option, either promptly remediate or correct such release or violation to Landlord's satisfaction or reimburse Landlord's cost of remediation (including reasonable attorneys' and consultants' fees) all as set forth in (b) above; and compensate Landlord and/or third parties for all resultant damage.

(iii)

Permit Landlord reasonable access to the Premises for the purpose of conducting an environmental audit or testing, the cost of which shall be borne by Landlord unless the results indicate activity prohibited by environmental laws or hereunder.

In accordance with the Occupational Safety and Health Administration Asbestos Rule (1995), 59 Fed. Reg. (d)40964, as amended and supplemented ("OSHA Asbestos Rule"), Landlord hereby notifies Tenant of the presence or possible presence of asbestos containing materials ("ACMs") and/or presumed asbestos containing materials ("PACMs") (as such terms are defined in the OSHA Asbestos Rule) within the Premises or adjoining enclosed common areas. If any The ACMs and PACMs may take the form of pipe wrap, vinyl asbestos flooring, sprayed on or trowled on fire proofing, acoustical plaster. insulation, textured celling paint and other forms. The specific location of any ACMs or PACMs within the Premises or adjoining Common Areas may be ascertained by Tenant requesting in writing from Landlord, without cost or expense to Tenant, the applicable portions of any environmental impact survey conducted by Landlord regarding the Shopping Center. The purpose of Landlord's notification is to make Tenant, its agents, employees and contractors aware of the presence or possible presence of ACMs and/or PACMs in the Shopping Center in order to avoid or minimize any damage to or disturbance of such ACMs and/or PACMs during the progress of Tenant's Work and/or Construction Work. Tenant shall obtain a signed acknowledgment from its agents, employees and contractors working in or about the Premises indicating that such agents, employees and contractors are aware of the presence or possible presence of ACMs and/or PACMs within the Shopping Center and agreeing not to disturb the same during the performance of Tenant's Work and/or Construction Work. At Landlord's request, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord copies of such signed acknowledgments.

(e) Tenant shall comply with all applicable Governmental Requirements affecting the Premises, the operation of Tenant's business at the Premises, and the use and removal of any substances therefrom, including, without limitation, hazardous materials installed by Tenant, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees. Such compliance shall include, inter alia, (i) the filing by Tenant of all governmental applications and registrations for all substances used, stored, manufactured, generated or otherwise in the Premises, (ii) the obtaining of all licenses and permits with respect thereto, and (iii) the timely filing from time to time, as required, of all reports and other matters required to be filed with governmental authorities having jurisdiction, and (iv) notifying each of its agents, employees and contractors of the presence or presumed presence of ACMs and PACMs within the Shopping Center as set forth above.

(f) Tenant shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold Landlord harmless of, from and against all claims, actions, liens, demands, costs, damages, punitive damages, expenses, fines and judgments (including legal costs and attorneys fees) incurred by reason of any actual or asserted failure of Tenant to fully comply with the provisions of this Section 23.17 and/or JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall

March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW

spills or other contamination of air; soil, or water by or resulting from any hazardous materials installed by Tenant, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees at or around the Premises or the Shopping Center or resulting from removal thereof.

(g) Upon ten (10) days prior written request from Landlord, Tenant shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord a written statement in form satisfactory to Landlord certifying (i) if true, that Tenant has not disposed of any oil, grease, toxic, or hazardous material, at the Premises or (ii) that any such substances used, processed or generated at the Premises have been disposed of property in accordance with all applicable Governmental Requirements. If Tenant is unable to certify either of the above, Tenant shall so notify Landlord and give Landlord the details resulting in Tenant's inability to so certify.

(h) Tenant shall surrender the Premises to Landlord upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease free of hazardous materials brought thereon by Tenant and those acting on its behalf and in a condition which complies with all Governmental Requirements, recommendations of consultants hired by Landlord, and such other reasonable requirements as may be imposed by Landlord.

This Section shall survive the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease.

Section 23.18: FINALIZATION OF CHARGES.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease. Tenant's failure to object to any statement, invoice or billing rendered by Landlord within a period of one hundred eighty (180) days after receipt thereof shall constitute Tenant's acquiescence with respect thereto and shall render such statement, invoice or billing a final and binding account stated between Landlord and Tenant. Landlord and Tenant intend that the foregoing provision shall supersede any right to audit or request back up documentation from Landlord which may otherwise be provided by this Lease and the foregoing provisions are not intended to grant any such right to Tenant not otherwise expressly provided in this Lease.

Section 23.19: PRIOR LEASE.

(a) Tenant is presently occupying the Premises pursuant to a lease agreement with Landlord (the aforesaid agreement and any amendments thereto being hereinafter referred to as the "Prior Lease").

(b) Unless the Prior Lease has been terminated prior to the Rent Commencement Date, the execution of this Lease shall be deemed to satisfy the requirements with respect to notice of termination set forth anywhere in the Prior Lease, and therefore, the Prior Lease shall terminate on the day prior to the Rent Commencement Date of this Lease without the necessity of any other or further notice from or to either party.

(c) Notwithstanding any rule of law, the decision of any court or any inference therefrom to the contrary, in the event Tenant has failed to comply with any of its obligations under the Prior Lease, if such failure is continuing; Landlord may treat such failure as having occurred under this Lease, and in such event, Landlord shall have the right, in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other remedy at law, in equity or otherwise, to exercise any and all of Landlord's rights and remedies hereunder, including, but not limited to, those set forth in Article 16 of this Lease.

(d) As an inducement to Landlord to execute this Lease, Tenant hereby releases and forever discharges Landlord from all manner of action, causes of action, suits, covenants, controversies, agreements, promises, damages, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which Tenant has or may have against Landlord ansing out of the Prior Lease.

Section 23.20: FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

Tenant shall at any time and from time to time within twenty (20) days of written request from Landlord, deliver to Landlord such financial information concerning Tenant. Guarantor and Tenant's and Guarantor's business operations as may be requested by Landlord, any mortgagee or prospective mortgagee or purchaser or prospective purchaser.

Section 23.21: NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE.

If the holder of any mortgage which has a lien against the Shopping Center or any part thereof forwards to Tenant written notice of the existence of such lien, then Tenant shall, so long as such mortgage is outstanding, be required to give to such lienholder the same notice and opportunity to correct any default as is required to be given to Landlord under this Lease, but such notice of default may be given by Tenant to Landlord and such lienholder concurrently.

Section 23.22: WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.

Landlord and Tenant hereby waive all right to a trial by jury in any litigation related to this Lease including any mandatory counterclaim or cross claim.

Section 23.23: CONFIDENTIALITY.

It is agreed and understood that Tenant may acknowledge only the existence of this Lease by and between Landlord and Tenant, and that Tenant may not disclose any of the terms and provisions contained in this Lease to any tenant or other occupant in the Shopping Center or to any agent, employee, subtenant or assignee of such tenant or occupant. Tenant acknowledges that any breach by Tenant of the agreements set forth in this Section shall cause Landlord irreparable harm. The terms and provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Lease (whether by lapse of time or otherwise.

Section 23.24: RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.

As a specifically bargained for right hereunder, if Tenant makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, files or suffers the filing against it of a petition under any chapter of the United States Bankruptcy Code, or if proceedings for reorganization or composition with creditors under any federal or state law are instituted by or against Tenant and Tenant or Tenant's trustee (as the case may be) subsequently attempts to assign this Lease or Tenant's interests in this Lease pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 365 or otherwise, Landlord shall have the right of first refusal to purchase and assume this Lease and Tenant's interests thereunder (collectively **Tenant's Leasehold Interests'**) upon the following terms and conditions: a. If Tenant receives a bona fide, arm's length offer to purchase Tenant's Leasehold Interests (the "Third Party Offer"), which Third Party Offer Tenant or Tenant's trustee (as the case may be) deems acceptable, Tenant or Tenant's trustee shall first, deliver a copy thereof to Landlord ("Landlord's RFR Notice"). Landlord shall thereafter have the right to assume and acquire Tenant's Leasehold Interests described in Landlord's RFR Notice on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Third Party Offer.

b. Within thirty (30) days following Landlord's receipt of Landlord's RFR Notice, Landlord shall notify Tenant or Tenant's trustee (as the case may be) in writing of Landlord's intention to exercise the right of refusal to acquire Tenant's Leasehold Interests or be deemed to have waived such right of first refusal with respect to the transaction described in Landlord's RFR Notice. If Landlord timely exercises Landlord's nght of first refusal, Tenant or Tenant's trustee shall be deemed to be contractually bound to sell and assign Tenant's Leasehold Interests exclusively to Landlord's RFR Notice or declines to exercise the right of first refusal granted hereunder in such instance, then Tenant's trustee (as the case may be) shall be free to sell and assign the Tenant's Leasehold Interests described in the Landlord's RFR Notice to the proposed purchaser (the "Third Party Purchaser") on the same terms and conditions set forth in the Tenant's Leasehold Interests described in the Landlord's RFR Notice to the proposed purchaser (the "Third Party Purchaser") on the same terms and conditions set forth in the Tenant's Leasehold Interests described in the Landlord's RFR Notice to the proposed purchaser (the "Third Party Purchaser") on the same terms and conditions set forth in the Third Party Offer, provided, however, that the sale and assignment of Tenant's Leasehold Interests to the Third Party Purchaser or any successor thereto, shall be and remain subject to this right of first refusal provision, such that any future assignment of this Lease by the Third Party Purchaser or any successor thereto, shall be and remain subject to the right of refusal herein granted to Landlord.

c. There parties hereby specifically acknowledge and agree that the right of first refusal granted to Landlord herein is not intended to operate, and shall not be construed, as a provision that prohibits, restricts, or conditions the assignment of this Lease within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 365(f) or any similar statutory provision.

Section 23.25: LANDLORD'S RIGHT TO RECAPTURE.

In the event, at anytime during the Term of the Lease, the space occupied by Old Navy (as of the date of this Lease) is downsized in any manner, or for any reason, whatsoever, regardless of whether Old Navy continues to occupy the space, or any part thereof, during or after such downsizing, then Landlord is hereby granted the right to terminate this Lease by providing at least one hundred eighty (180) days' prior written notice to Tenant of its intention to do so ("Landlord's Notice"). In the event Landlord exercises, the foregoing right to terminate, the Term of the Lease shall terminate on the date set forth in Landlord's Notice ("Early Termination Date"), as if said date were the natural expiration date of the Term of the Lease. If Landlord exercises its termination right, the termination of the Lease pursuant to this Section 23.25 shall in no event release Tenant from any of its obligations applicable to the period prior to and including the Early Termination Date. Tenant shall fulfill all covenants and shall remain liable for all obligations under the Lease applicable to the period prior to and including the Early Termination Date. Tenant shall also remain liable for all year-end adjustments with respect to Tenant's Tax Charge and CAM Charge, if any, for that portion of the Year ending on the Early Termination Date, to the extent that such year-end adjustments were not previously billed and/or paid by Tenant. Tenant shall pay all such adjustments within thirty (30) days after receipt of written demand thereof. In the event the Early Termination Date is a date other than the last day of any relevant time period set forth in the Lease, any amounts due and payable with respect to such time periods shall be appropriately prorated and such amounts shall be due and payable within thirty (30) days after the Early Termination Date. After Tenant's receipt of the Landlord's Notice, Tenant shall certify to Landlord the unamortized cost of Tenant's permanent leasehold improvements in the Premises which have been paid for with Tenant's own funds (exclusive of any Tenant allowance or free rent previously granted by Landlord), which costs shall be amortized on a straight line basis over the original term of this Lease. Within twenty (20) days after Landlord's receipt of such statement, Landlord shall have the right to rescind Landlord's notice. Further, in the event Landlord exercises its right to terminate hereunder, then within thirty (30) days after Tenant has vacated the Premises and has surrendered possession of the same to Landlord.

Section 23.26: ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

(a) There are no oral agreements between the parties hereto affecting this Lease, and this Lease supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations; arrangements, letters of intent, lease proposals, brochures, agreements, representations, promises; warranties and understandings between the parties hereto or displayed by Landlord to Tenant with respect to the subject matter thereof, and none thereof shall be used to interpret or construct this Lease. The Lease sets forth all of the covenants, promises; agreements, conditions and understandings between Landlord and Tenant concerning the Premises, Landlord's Building and the Shopping Center. No alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Lease shall be binding upon Landlord or Tenant unless reduced to writing, signed by them and mutually delivered between them.

32

(b) The submission by Landlord to Tenant of this Lease shall have no binding force or effect, shall not constitute an option for leasing of the Premises nor confer any rights or impose any obligations upon either party until the execution thereof by Landlord and the delivery of an executed original copy thereof to Tenant. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord and Tenant have executed this Lease as of the date first hereinabove written LANDLORD: WITNESS: HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP HUDSON REALTY, INC. GENERAL PARTNER By: By: Sanford Lipstein President TENANT: JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC. ATTEST: Βv (CORPORATE SEAL) JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTVAEW







EXHIBIT "C"

COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

DATED AS OF

PARTI

("Landlord")

("Tenant")

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE (the "Lease") dated as of _

Parties

HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC

Premises:

Tenant Store No. 38

Hudson Mall, Jersey City, NJ 07304

GLA of Premises: 3,540 square feet

Actual Opening Date:

Rent Commencement Date

Expiration Date:

PART II

Tenant, intending legally to be bound hereby, hereby ratifies the Lease and hereby certifies and agrees with Landlord as follows:

A. the dates and other information set forth in this Completion Certificate are true and correct; and,

B. the Rent Term commences on the Rent Commencement Date set forth in PART I hereof and ends absolutely and without notice at 11:59 P.M. (local time) on the Expiration Date; unless sooner terminated as provided in this Lease or extended by written agreement of the parties, and,

C. the Lease has not been assigned, supplemented, amended or otherwise modified; the Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties as to the Premises and its leasing; there are no breaches or other defaults by Landlord under the Lease; all conditions of the Lease to be performed by Landlord and necessary to the enforceability of the Lease have been satisfied; the Lease is in all other regards in full force and effect; and

D. Tenant has accepted possession of and has entered into occupancy of the Premises, the Premises has been accepted by Tenant as being in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Lease; no Rent has been nor will be paid or prepaid other than as provided in the Lease and there are no defenses, offsets, deductions or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Lease by Landlord or the payment of Rent by Tenant, and,

E. the Lease is subordinate to the REA and to any and all mortgages on or deeds of trust as to the Shopping Center subject to the non-disturbance provision of Section 18.02 of the Lease.

PART III

In addition to the foregoing certifications, Tenant has delivered to Landlord all of the following documents relating to work that has been performed by, through or under Tenant in or about the Premises.

A. properly executed and acknowledged affidavits (satisfactory to Landlord) from contractors engaged by Tenant that all work in or about the Premises has been fully completed in accordance with the Final Plans approved by Landlord and that each of Tenant's contractors, as well as all subcontractors, laborers and materialmen, has been paid in full, and

B. property executed and acknowledged releases of mechanics', material men's and laborers' liens (satisfactory to Landlord) with respect to the Premises from each of Tenant's contractors and from every subcontractor and materialman, and

C. a set of approved "as-built" drawings and specifications for the work done by Tenant in and about the Premises, prepared, signed and sealed by Tenant's architect, together with a complete set of Tenant's "as-built" sprinkler and other fire protection drawings and specifications prepared, signed and sealed by Tenant's architect or engineer, and

D. true and complete copies of certificates of occupancy and licenses from governmental bodies having jurisdiction over Tenant's use or occupancy of any part of the Premises, and

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LTAEW E. a detailed cost break-down sheet satisfactory to Landlord specifying the line items and cost of each line item of the work done by, through or under Tenant in and about the Premises, and

F. electrical underwriter's certificate from an organization satisfactory to Landlord

All terms defined in any other part of the Lease are used herein as defined therein.

This COMPLETION CERTIFICATE has been executed as of the date first above written:

TENANT:

JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC.

(Corporate Seal)

Зy	•								ik.							2		C. NIX C		37.75	10.00				12026			Contraction of the local distance		
r it	le													Č,			2	Contraction of the local distribution of the		10 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C					Survey St				Contraction of the	
At	te	- st										7. ÷	ġ	2	Ň		i,		2	Č,		i.	8			24. AND				
ίų,			1	120	14	2	n)	eg)		÷.	3	12	U,	23	ų.,	÷,	2	G)	273	20		X.		M	87	10	12		2	

Title:____

36

JConvertible-Final \ Hudson Mall March 2, 2004 \ Morton\ved\LT\AEW

FIRST AMENDMENT OF LEASE

RENT RESTRUCTURE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF LEASE (the "First Amendment"), made this 26 day of Advised, 2008, by and between HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Landlord"), and JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC., t/a Jennifer Convertibles ("Tenant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by lease dated March 26, 2004, (the "Lease"), Landlord leased to Tenant all those certain premises owned by Landlord situated in the Hudson Mall, located in Jersey City, New Jersey known and designated as Store Number 38 (the "Premises") for a term of years upon certain terms and conditions as set forth in the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Lease is scheduled to expire on November 30, 2008; and WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the provisions of the Lease and extend the Term upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid, and of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar, by each to the other in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. Terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease, unless otherwise modified herein.

2. The Term of the Lease is hereby extended for three (3) years, commencing December 1, 2008 and continuing through November 30, 2011 (the "First Amendment Extension Period").

3. During the First Amendment Extension Period, Tenant shall pay annual Minimum Rent in an amount equal to One Hundred Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Six and 00/100 Dollars (\$100,856.00), payable in equal monthly installment payments of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Four and 67/100 Dollars (\$8,404.67). JenniferConvertibles-Hudson-Amd-C.DOC





4. Additionally, Tenant shall continue to pay Percentage Rent in accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease; however, during the First Amendment Extension Period, Tenant's Percentage Rent Break Point shall be Two Million Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,017,120.00)

5: Further, during the First Amendment Extension Period, Tenant shall continue to be liable for the payment of all Additional Rent and charges, calculated from time-to-time, in accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease.

6. In the event at any time during the Extension Period either (i) there is an assignment, pledge or hypothecation of the Lease, or sublease of the Premises, or other Transfer (as such term is defined in Section 15 of the Lease) of all or any part of Tenant's interest in the Lease or in the Premises (including, without limitation, any change in control of Tenant or, if applicable, Guarantor, with or without Landlord's consent), or (ii) an Event of Default occurs, the reduced Extension Period rates shall end on the date immediately preceding the effective date of such assignment, pledge, hypothecation, sublease, Transfer or the date of such default, whichever is applicable, and Tenant shall thereafter again be liable to pay to Landlord Rent, in the amounts set forth in the Lease prior to the modification of the Lease in accordance with this First Amendment.

7. Tenant hereby acknowledges that (a) Tenant is presently occupying the Premises; (b) Landlord has no responsibility to perform any work therein; and (c) as of the date hereof, Landlord has fully performed all of its obligations under the Lease.

8. It is agreed and understood that Tenant may acknowledge only the existence of an agreement between Landlord and Tenant pertaining to the Lease, and that Tenant may not disclose any of the terms and provisions contained in this First Amendment to any tenant or other occupant in the Shopping Center or to any agent, employee, subtenant or assignee of such tenant or occupant except as may be required by law. Tenant acknowledges that any breach by Tenant of this paragraph shall cause Landlord irreparable harm. The terms and provisions of this paragraph shall survive the termination of the Lease (whether by lapse of time or otherwise).

9. The term of the Lease shall expire absolutely on November 30, 2011 without the necessity for any notice whatsoever. On or before November 30, 2011, Tenant shall vacate and surrender possession of the Premises to Landlord in accordance with the JenniferConvertibles-Hudson-Amd-C.DOC July 11, 2008 \ dmb 2

provisions of the Lease. There shall be no holding over of the Premises by Tenant after November 30, 2011, unless Landlord and Tenant execute an agreement which provides for Tenant's occupancy after November 30, 2011.

10. Except as herein provided to the contrary, all of the terms, covenants, conditions and stipulations contained in the Lease, whether or not deemed personal covenants, shall be continued with like effect and to all legal intents and purposes as if included in a new lease containing identical terms, covenants, conditions and stipulations as in the Lease except as herein modified, until the time of expiration of the term, and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

11. This First Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the date and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

TENANT:

3

HUDSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

mail

By: HUDSON REALTY, INC. GENERAL-PARTNER

By anford Lipster

President

ATTEST:

WITNESS:

JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC

Jac 11

(CORPORATE SEAL)

JenniferConvertibles-Hudson-Amd-C.DOC July 11, 2008 \ dmb

Jocelyn De Jesus-Fisher

From:Kristen KutlerSent:Thursday, July 17, 2008 11:13 AMTo:Jocelyn De Jesus-Fisher

Subject: Address Changes at Hudson Mall

Hi Jocelyn,

I have 2 address changes at Hudson Mall.

Jennifer Convertibles Lease # 9742 Tenant # 106903

New address: 417 Crossways Park Drive Woodbury, NY 11797

Wok & Roll Lease # 26922 Tenant # 33737

New address: 153 Bay 34th st 1st floor Brooklyn, NY 11214

Thanks,

Kristen Kutler Property Bookkeeper, Hudson Mall Managed and Leased by PREIT-RUBIN, Inc. Management affiliate of Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust Tel: 201-333-4922 Fax: 201-432-4731 <u>kutlerk@preit.com</u> <u>www.shophudsonmall.com</u> <u>www.preit.com</u>

Jocelyn De Jesus-Fisher

•	123	er er	ver,	$\sim 10^{-1}$	Sec. 1	÷		1.2.40	80 M	2.20	12.20	1.69	9 Y.,	100	19.23	$e \lambda \in$	2 - 54		1.96	CH 2.	0.00	A	34 H	3.82		100	e freit v	2.20	×¥\$	22
	- 2	÷		1993 (M)	in her a w	1.5.4	×. 1	Dal	100	Ð	2	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ч Ч.С.,	دهر کو	10.15	8 V	ي لو با	1.	194 -	さんま	1,23	258	1.12	ಿಕ್ಟಿ	See a	- C. C.	0.337	iter d	82
	i.	- 5	on	1.00	6.58	199	2.25	Bel	LSV	ात	OL.	ne	0	1.1	S. 1.	č. 139	3: 2	શ્લ્ય સ્ટર	5.20	12.2		1.30	8 L.	320	an th	100	an sa	95.772	Y. 393	88
ç,	~5	1	140		293.5			5 132	2.2	100	- A.	199	28	್ಟೇ	1.1	10	Car o	1		15/20	1367	2,7.4	2010	1993	1 32	10-	1000	S (*	22.79	8
	1.1	7. P	- A.	1.10	3123	ිරිද	58	1. 6. 6.	21.2	See.	S187 -	336	30.00	5	С (°	2.33	20 g	1.12	ئۇ بىلە		1985	્યુસ્ટ	2	1.0	<	17.10	2020	11/24	-demoie	æ.
	. 6	- ÷	124	the Case	620	alar.	100	Thi		. A -		0	<u> </u>	1	- 6	2.20	CA CA		nn c	10	A M	24.5	7 A	(R.)A	Nº W	8 . S. S. S.	e Maria	20.88	2999	
đ		эе	ent	\$ 33	$\sim 10^{\circ}$	$\lambda > \beta$	24	Thι	JI 2	uc	ΙV.	20 S	ะม	lei	110	en	$\langle \cdot \rangle \approx$	1.21	ω.	ອ	主张的	~ 10	13 P.	(IVI	50.52	8.83	6 (s s 2	(A. 2)	800 s	88
	180	۰.v	100	de to	100	203		894X	8.50	100	14	2 25	84. C	19.93	3.525	13:34	(* 13 ja	110	0.003	A. V.	1925	1.82	$\lambda \sim 1$	14.40	5 G.	16.80		2.40		
	ы X	c 6	• S.S.	6.84	100	64 N.	502°	1.54	S. S. M.	2.40	pine.	16.1	5		M., S.	Sec.	1.10	15.5 4	1 3	220	130	2.42.3	19 D	1.33	50.15M	112	88 7 98	1. 200		æ
	1	Гл	5	2.10	42.32	8 . S.S.	2.0	Joc		in	en.	0.1	0	.	2 S 🖸	lie I	201			1.20	1. 816	(12 z	(233, 3)	100	12 6	4.57	S 1923	12.00	a nit	23
	1	ĽΨ	1 S -	1.08	5.2 W	\$C.234	2.5	JUC		y i i	ر کنار ا	C (L	10:	ວພະ	>-1-	121	161	2* V.	14 13	1.25	: *b:		26.2	140	1222	Sec. 2. 2	3262	0.223	M.S. 22	ð
	- 21	2.12	199	p + q	~~~~	1.41	1.28.	2235	100	1. N.	19		3.ei	0. 1	8.20	÷ - *:	5.2	5 M I	K 5.00	9101	ಿಂದ	. S.	8 3 <i>1</i> ,	2.03	1.2.1	18.	1400	8.e%	672	2
		<u>.</u> .	1.25	2.32	Sec. 16	12.34	220	200	6.5	S. Oak	1.5	1.63	20-2	2. 2	- N.	× 3. 4	5 8	Sec	. 98	4.	13.2	2.5.5	1.3	°2.36	8.32	1. 3	0822	22,060	92'an	82
2	24	2 i i	ihi	eci	0.00	5.25	18. A	-Μ	1.25	Ar	n i	foi	16	`or	NIC	arts	shi	00	340	Sec.			30.5	Cast	120	QU (*	3863	1 A 1		8
k i	÷.,	Ju	w		5 m (1)	4. SZ	5A2	1 N N			11.11	101	1	101	140	71 LC	וטג	63		· ·	1.1	$\sim \sim _{2}$	K.* 35	1.64	364%	24.7	Mari	65.88°	07.5	23
2	33	<u>۹</u> .,		1.14	22.22	(1, 2)	630	÷ 423	1	1997 Q	163.	Sec.	2. 20 .	39-C \	1.17	40.90	2.20	and the	5 E.	÷Ω.	1.000	64.773	2.13	. 231	Nich	11. j. j.	12.20	2.2392	. A. L	62
	108	S. 1	. A. S		100.3	Ser Se	See. 2	61.25	6	May 2	1997	1.2	14		- C	<u>.</u>	93 X	. S.	<u>. 7 - 1</u>	20	1.12	1.00	4.5.5	1.18	91 S.	1990	38.9 S		2,03	ø
12		\ +	101	·hr	nei	nte		-6	വ	Jγ	2 H	12	S	10 A	Ξ¥	പ	-1 - Δ	NIC	2F	ംറ	01	17	രറ	Q.	11	n1 .	1.1#	Dr)C	æ

Please see attached... Can you please change the address for this tenant in their billing statement. Please let me know when it is approved. Thank You

Betsy D. Romero Property Bookkeeper, Hudson Mall Managed and Leased by PREIT-RUBIN, Inc. Management affliate of Pennsylvania Real Estate Investmant Trust Tel. 201-333-4922 Fax. 201-432-4731 romerob@preit.com www.shophudsonmall.com www.preit.com

L9242 T 106903

From: ShareScan2 Sent: Thu 9/11/2008 11:01 AM To: Betsy Romero Subject: Jennifer Convertables

ATTENTION ALL LANDLORDS

Effective immediately, all correspondence regarding rent must be made via e-mail for Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.

The e-mail address is:

REDept@jenniferfurniture.com

Mail Inquiries and Letters to:

Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. 417 Crossways Park Drive Woodbury, NY 11797 Attention: Rent Inquiries

PLEASE NOTE CORRECT MAILING ADDRESS.

Thank you.

KLEHR | HARRISON | HARVEY | BRANZBURG

Jeffrey Kurtzman Direct Dial: (215) 569-4493 Email: jkurtzma@klehr.com

August 12, 2010

BMC Group, Inc. Attn: Jennifer Convertibles Claims Processing P.O. Box 3020 Chanhassen, MN 55317-3020

Re: Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. Case No. 10-13779 (ALF) (Chapter 11)

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed herewith for filing is an original and one copy of the proof of claim of Hudson Associates Limited Partnership in the above-referenced Chapter 11 case. Please return a timestamped copy of the proof of claim in the pre-addressed stamped envelope which is enclosed for your convenience.

Thank you for your assistance.

Best regards, internan / Ap

JK/ap Enclosures